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R ‘ \ NUMBER SHEET NAME NUMBER SHEET NAME
FOOD SERVICE
G-000 COVER SHEET FS-100 FOODSERVICE GENERAL NOTES, LEGENDS, ABBREVIATIONS
GENERAL FS-200 FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT DEMOLITION PLAN
G-021 CODE COMPLIANCE FS-300 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT PLAN - KITCHEN #1 I I I
G-031 GENERAL NOTES / ABBREVIATIONS / LEGENDS AND SYMBOLS FS-301 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT PLAN - KITCHEN #283
G-041 EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES & INTERIOR WALL TYPES FS-302 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT PLAN - SCHOOL STORE
G-051 ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE DIAGRAMS FS-350 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT M.E.P. SCHEDULE
a r rO G-052 STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS FS-351 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT PLAN - SCHEDULE
g G-101 LIFE SAFETY PLAN FIRST FLOOR FS-352 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT M.E.P. SCHEDULE Z
G-102 LIFE SAFETY PLAN SECOND FLOOR FS-353 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT M.E.P. SCHEDULE
CIVIL FS-354 FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT M.E.P. SCHEDULE
We St N a C k N Y 1 O 9 9 4 C-000 GENERAL NOTES FS-355 FOODSERVICE EQUIPMENT M.E.P. SCHEDULE L{)
! y C-001 EXISTING CONDITIONS FS-380 FOODSERVICE PERSPECTIVE VIEWS
C-002 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL FS-400 FOOD SERVICE ELECTRICAL ROUGH - IN PLAN - KITCHEN #1
C-003 DEMO PLAN FS-401 FOOD SERVICE ELECTRICAL ROUGH - IN PLAN - KITCHEN #283 ’ c\l
S E D . 5 O 9 O O O O O O O 4 4 O O 1 C-101 SITE PLAN FS-402 FOOD SERVICE ELECTRICAL ROUGH - IN PLAN -SCHOOL STORE O
# # — — — — — — C-201 SITE UTILITY AND GRADING PLAN FS-440 FOOD SERVICE PLUMBING ROUGH - IN PLAN - KITCHEN #1
. C-601 SITE LIGHTING PLAN FS-441 FOOD SERVICE PLUMBING ROUGH - IN PLAN - KITCHEN #283 CD
C-602 SITE LIGHTING PLAN - BUILDING SECOND FLOOR FS-442 FOODSERVICE PLUMBING ROUGH-IN PLAN - SCHOOL STORE C\I
C-901 DETAILS FS-460 FOOD SERVICE FLOOR PENETRATION PLAN - KITCHEN #1 U) ~—
C-902 DETAILS FS-461 FOOD SERVICE FLOOR PENETRATION PLAN - KITCHEN #283
C-903 DETAILS FS-480 FOODSERVICE COMPRESSOR LOCATION PLAN — O
C-904 DETAILS FS-500 FOODSERVICE C.K.V. ROUGH-IN PLAN - KITCHEN #1
STRUCTURAL FS-501 FOODSERVICE C.K.V. ROUGH-IN PLAN - KITCHEN #2 & 3 m
S-001 GENERAL NOTES 1 FS-520 FOODSERVICE CRITICAL DIMENSIONS PLAN - KITCHEN #1 I—
S-002 GENERAL NOTES 2 FS-521 FOODSERVICE CRITICAL DIMENSIONS PLAN - KITCHEN #2 &3 ~—
S-003 DESIGN CRITERIA FS-540 FOOD SERVICE WALL BLOCKING PLAN - KITCHEN #1 @
S-004 TYPICAL DETAILS 1 FS-541 FOOD SERVICE WALL BLOCKING PLAN - KITCHEN #283 LIJ
S-005 TYPICAL DETAILS 2 FS-600 FOODSERVICE ELEVATION KEY PLAN - KITCHEN #1
S-006 TYPICAL DETAILS 3 FS-601 FOODSERVICE ELEVATION KEY PLAN - KITCHEN #283 U) o
S-007 TYPICAL DETAILS 4 FS-602 FOOD SERVICE ELEVATION KEY PLAN-SCHOOL STORE
S-008 TYPICAL DETAILS 5 FS-620 FOODSERVICE ELEVATIONS
S-009 JOIST LOADING DIAGRAMS 1 FS-621 FOODSERVICE ELEVATIONS
S-101 FOUNDATION AND FIRST FLOOR FRAMING PLAN FS-622 FOODSERVICE ELEVATIONS D
S-102 SECOND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN FS-623 FOODSERVICE ELEVATIONS
S-103 ROOF FRAMING PLAN FS-624 FOODSERVICE ELEVATIONS —
S-201 SECTIONS FS-680 FOOD SERVICE TYPICAL STAINLESS STEEL DETAILS
S-301 SCHEDULES FS-681 FOOD SERVICE TYPICAL STAINLESS STEEL DETAILS m
S-401 MOMENT FRAME ELEVATIONS 1 FS-682 FOOD SERVICE TYPICAL STAINLESS STEEL DETAILS
S-402 MOMENT FRAME ELEVATIONS 2 FS-690 FOOD SERVICE TYPICAL MILLWORK DETAILS
S-403 MOMENT FRAME ELEVATIONS 3 FS-700 FOODSERVICE EXHAUST HOOD DETAIL DRAWINGS (HALTON)
S-404 CMU WALL ELEVATIONS 1 FS-701 FOODSERVICE EXHAUST HOOD DETAIL DRAWINGS (HALTON)
S-405 CMU WALL ELEVATIONS 2 FS-702 FOODSERVICE EXHAUST HOOD DETAIL DRAWINGS (HALTON)
ARCHITECTURAL FS-703 FOODSERVICE EXHAUST HOOD DETAIL DRAWINGS (HALTON)
A-011 OVERALL FLOOR PLAN FS-704 FOODSERVICE EXHAUST HOOD DETAIL DRAWINGS (HALTON)
A-101 FIRST FLOOR PLAN FS-720 FOODSERVICE WALK-IN DETAIL DRAWINGS (AMERIKOOLER)
A-102 SECOND FLOOR PLAN FS-721 FOODSERVICE WALK-IN DETAIL DRAWINGS (AMERIKOOLER)
A-111 FIRST FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FS-730 FOODSERVICE REFRIGERATION DETAIL DRAWINGS (COLDZONE
A-112 SECOND FLOOR REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FS-740 FOODSERVICE WAREWASHING DETAIL DRAWINGS (JOHN BOOS)
A-121 SLAB EDGE PLAN- FIRST FLOOR FS-760 FOODSERVICE MISCELANEOUS DETAIL DRAWINSG (AVTEC)
A-122 SLAB EDGE PLAN- SECOND FLOOR HVAC
A-123 SLAB EDGE PLAN-ROOF H-001 MECHANICAL COVER SHEET
A-131 ROOF PLAN H-101 MECHANICAL FIRST FLOOR DUCTWORK PLAN
A-200 BUILDING AXONOMETRIC H-102 MECHANICAL SECOND FLOOR DUCTWORK PLAN
A-201 BUILDING ELEVATIONS H-103 MECHANICAL ROOF PLAN
A-202 BUILDING ELEVATIONS H-104 MECHANICAL KITCHEN 1
A-301 BUILDING SECTIONS H-105 MECHANICAL KITCHEN 2
A-311 WALL SECTIONS H-106 MECHANICAL KITCHEN 3 / s
A-312 WALL SECTIONS H-107 MECHANICAL ROOM EXP. DATE: 3/31/2025
A-313 WALL SECTIONS H-108 GYM MECHANICAL ROOM
A-314 WALL SECTIONS H-701 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-315 WALL SECTIONS H-702 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-316 WALL SECTIONS H-703 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-317 WALL SECTIONS H-704 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-318 WALL SECTIONS H-705 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-319 WALL SECTIONS H-706 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-320 WALL SECTIONS H-707 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-401 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - TOILETS AND DRINKING FOUNTAINS H-708 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-402 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - GYMNASIUM H-709 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-403 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - FIRST FLOOR H-710 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-404 ENLARGED FLOOR PLANS - SECOND FLOOR H-711 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-405 GYM STRIPING PLAN H-712 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-411 ENLARGED RCP - TOILETS ONLY H-713 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-412 ENLARGED RCP - GYMNASIUM H-714 MECHANICAL DETAILS
A-413 ENLARGED RCP - FIRST FLOOR H-801 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES KLAND BOCES
A-414 ENLARGED RCP - SECOND FLOOR H-802 MECHANICAL SCHEDULES IETECR, Dot SR C Ny
A-501 EXTERIOR SECTION DETAILS ELECTRICAL
A-502 EXTERIOR SECTION DETAILS E-001 ELECTRICAL COVER SHEET
A-511 EXTERIOR PLAN DETAILS E-101 ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN
A-521 ROOF DETAILS E-102 ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR POWER PLAN
A-522 ROOF DETAILS E-103 ELECTRICAL ROOF POWER PLAN
A-531 FOUNDATION DETAILS SECTION/PLANS E-104 ELECTRICAL ENLARGED KITCHEN 1 POWER PLAN
A-543 INTERIOR PLAN DETAILS E-105 ELECTRICAL ENLARGED KITCHEN 2 POWER PLAN
A-551 CEILING DETAILS E-106 ELECTRICAL ENLARGED KITCHEN 3 POWER PLAN
A-601 DOOR SCHEDULES E-201 ELECTRICAL FIRST FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN
A-602 DOOR DETAILS E-202 ELECTRICAL SECOND FLOOR LIGHTING PLAN
A-621 WINDOW SCHEDULE-EXTERIOR E-601 ELECTRICAL ONE-LINE DIAGRAMS
A-631 WINDOW SCHEDULE & DETALS-INTERIOR E-701 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
A-701 STAIR PLANS & SECTIONS E-702 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
A-702 STAIR PLANS & SECTIONS E-801 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
A-711 STAIR DETAILS E-802 ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES
A-712 STAIR DEATILS PLUMBING
A-721 ELEVATOR PLAN, SECTIONS AND DETAILS P-001 PLUMBING COVER SHEET
A-801 INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULES P-100 PLUMBING BELOW SLAB SANITARY-STORM PLAN ﬂ-
A-811 INTERIOR FINISH PLAN- FIRST FLOOR P-101 PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR SANITARY-STORM PLAN
A-812 INTERIOR FINISH PLAN- SECOND FLOOR P-102 PLUMBING SECOND FLOOR SANITARY- STORM PLAN @
A-830 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS P-103 PLUMBING ROOF SANITARY PLAN
A-831 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS P-200 PLUMBING BELOW SLAB DOMESTIC PLAN
A-832 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS P-201 PLUMBING FIRST FLOOR DOMESTIC PLAN @
A-833 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS P-202 PLUMBING SECOND FLOOR DOMESTIC PLAN
A-834 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS P-203 PLUMBING ROOF DOMESTIC PLAN o
A-835 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS P-301 STORM, SANITARY & VENT RISERS -
A-836 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS P-302 DOMESTIC & GAS | RS-
A-837 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS P-701 PLUMBING DETAILS U
A-838 SCIENCE RM CASEWORK DETIAL P-702 PLUMBING DETAILS
A-839 SCIENCE RM CASEWORK DETIAL P-703 PLUMBING DETAILS m =
A-841 MILLWORK & CASEWORK DETAILS P-801 PLUMBING SCHEDULES I I I
A-851 SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FIRE ALARM
A-852 SIGNAGE DETAILS FA-001 FIRE ALARM COVER SHEET
A-853 GRAPHIC SIGNAGE SCHEDULE & DETAILS FA-101 FIRE ALARM FIRST FLOOR PLAN I_ . Z
A-900 RENDERINGS - EXTERIOR FA-102 FIRE ALARM SECOND FLOOR PLAN [ e
A-901 RENDERINGS FA-103 FIRE ALARM ROOF PLAN O
A-902 RENDERINGS FIRE PROTECTION D_ -
A-903 RENDERINGS FP-001 FIRE PROTECTION COVER SHEET G
A-904 RENDERINGS FP-101 FIRE PROTECTION FIRST FLOOR SPRINKLER PLAN o x
FP-102 FIRE PROTECTION SECOND FLOOR SPRINKLER PLAN
FP-701 FIRE PROTECTION DETAIL SHEET ' , m O
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[ J
BUILDING SUMMARY Building Envelope Requirements ECNYS Table C402.1.3 k s N\ d e S
FIRE - RESISTANCE - RATED CONSTRUCTION Energy Conservation Code of New York State OCCUPANCY CALCULATION I n
Project Name: Rockland BOCES PTECH-CTEC Building Climate Zone 5 (Rockland) ROOM OCCUPANCY| OCCLOAD | CALCULATED
P|  Address: 65 Parrott Rd, West Nyack, NY 10994 BUILDING ELEMENT (NYS BC TABLE 601)  FIRE RATING (HOURS) NUMBER ROOM NAME AREA SPACE TYPE GROUP FACTOR | OCCUPANCY P | KsQ Architects PC dba KSQ Design
Usage: Educational 1B Glazed Fenestration U-Factors: Table C402.4 215 W 40th St - 15th fir
= : : FIRST FLOOR
0_wne|_' antact: Scott Moffi.tt o Phone: 845-627-4721 PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME: 0 (F)IXGd I;lengstratlon:- _ 8-8.28 1008 SECURITY VEST 83 SF BUSINESS AREAS A3 100 SF 1 g:gﬁ;%&g;%gg
Fire District: \West Nyack Fire District FLOORS : 0 perable Fenestration: -0.45 100C GREETER BOOTH 80 SF BUSINESS AREAS A-3 100 SF 1 www.ksg.design
Fire Extinguishing System: YES ROOFS: 0 Entrance Doors: U-0.77 101 SCHOOL STORE 442 SF MERCANTILE E 60 SF 7
_— BEARING WALLS(EXTERIOR & INTERIOR): 0 SHGC: U-0.38 102 WBL #2 492 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 25
Code Standards:_ NON-BEARING INTERIOR WALLS: 0 103 WBL #1 506 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 25 Owner
Building Code of New York State (2020) Insulation Requirements: Table C402.1.3 105 TEACHING KITCHEN #3 1,603 SF EDUCATIONAL - SHOPS AND OTHER VOCATIONAL ROOM AREAS E 50 SF 32
State Department of Education (SED) Manual of Planning Standards (2022) Roof 1058 WALK-IN REF 124 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A2 300 SF 0 ROCKLAND BOCES
. . . T Insulation entirelvy above roof deck: R30ci 105C WALK-IN FRZ 158 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A-2 300 SF 1 West Nyack, NY, 10994
2020 New York State Uniform Fire Prevention And Building Code MEANS OF EGRESS INFORMATION DWG SHOWN Metal Buildina: Y R19 + R11 LS 106A DRY STOR. 144 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A-2 300 SF 0 845.627-4700 office
N ANSI A117.1 - 1-09 Accessible And Usable Buildings & Facilities _ g- . N
. . Attic and other: R38 106B MEN'S LOCKER RM 62 SF LOCKER ROOMS A-2 50 SF 1 www.rocklandboces.org
NFPA 13 Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems ROOM USE DESIGNATIONS G-021,G-101, G-102 106C WOMEN'S LOCKER RM |64 SF LOCKER ROOMS A2 50 SF 1 — .
ROOM SQUARE FOOTAGE G-101, G-102 Walls (Above Grad 108 LAUNDRY 63 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A2 300 SF 0 Civil & MEP Engineer
General Building Heights and Areas ROOM OCCUPANCY LOADS G-101, G-102 M:S : (Above Grade) R11 4ci 109 CLASSROOM 785 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39 CELLENZER ENGINEERING LLP
- - : : 110 MULTI-PURPOSE/ 770 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39 .
~ Occupancy: E - Educational AREAOF REFUGE T A (NYS BC 1000.3.3 EXCEPTION2)  Metal Buiding: RT3+ Riscl CLASSROOM 1 iddeton, NY 10040
pancy: RESCUE WINDOWS FLOOR PL AN & WINDOW ELEV Metal Framed: R13 + R7.5ci 111 WATER SERVICE RM. |86 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM E 300 SF 0 845-343-1481 office
] 112 ELEC. DEMARC RM 117 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM E 300 SF 0 www fellp.com
Construction Type: 1B Floors 113 TEACHING KITCHEN #1 |1,674 SF EDUCATIONAL - SHOPS AND OTHER VOCATIONAL ROOM AREAS E 50 SF 33 :
Mass: R10ci 113A OFFICE 72 SF BUSINESS AREAS B 100 SF 1 Structural Engineer
General Building Limitations: Joist/Framing: R30 1138 DRY STORAGE 114 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A-2 300 SF 0 GACE CONSULTING ENGINEERS
M Allowable Height of Building: 75' - 0" ' 114 WOMEN'S LOCKER RM | 154 SF LOCKER ROOMS A-2 50 SF 3 M| 148 Madison Avenue, Fourth Floor
Propbosed Heiaht of Buildina: 34" - 0" EXIT TRAVEL DISTANCE 115 MEN'S LOCKER RM 155 SF LOCKER ROOMS A-2 50 SF 3 New York, NY 10016
P 9 g e Slab on Grade !:|°°"5 . 118B WALK-IN FREEZER 73 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A-2 300 SF 0 212-545-7878 office
Allowable Number of Stories: 3 NYS BC TABLE 1017.2 Unheated Slabs: R10 for 24" below 119 PRODUCTION KITCHEN (2,757 SF KITCHENS, COMMERCIAL E 200 SF 14 www.gace.net
ies: . #2
| Proposed Number of Stories: 2 Opaque Doors (Doors having less than 50% glass area) 119A DRY STORAGE 132 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A-2 300 SF 0 Food Service Consultant:
250" MAX SPRINKLERED Swinging: U-0.61 119B STOR 102 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A-2 300 SF 0 ELITE | STUDIO E
Allowable Floor Area: 43,500 SF 119C SERVER RM 56 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM E 300 SF 0 1865 N|ew Hwy #1
Proposed Floor Area: SFI|ER(>ZS(;I-NIE)L(F)IE)ORO=R3O,2?1666§FSI<= 434205OO§|:S|§:(():|\(§PMI;IEISE s SED MANUAL OF PLANNING STANDARDS Table C402.5.2 Maximum Air Leakage Rate for Fenestration Assemblies 119D BREAKPASTILUNCH 1234 SF KITCHENS, COMMERCIAL A2 200 SF 1 Fammingdsle, NY. 11735
=<1, < 49, Windows: 0.20 CFM/FT2 “aen-onl office
150 TO EXTERIOR DOOR FROM CORRIDOR (GROUND FLOOR) T sl o
L|  TOTAL NEW SQUARE FEET = 52,583 SF 120' TO STAIR ENCLOSURE FROM CORRIDOR (OTHER THAN GROUND FLOOR)  Storefront Glazing: 0.60 CFM/FT2 ' L :
’ , orefront lazing. o - 121A DINING ROOM STORAGE|202 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A-2 300 SF 1 Construction Manager:
50" TO EXIT FROM ALL ROOMS 1500 SF& UNDER Commercial Glazed Swinging Entrance Doors: 1.00 CFM/FT2 124 COPY RM 112 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM B 300 SF 0
75' TO SEPARATE SMOKE ZONE IN OPEN PLANNED AREAS 125 FACULTY LOUNGE 163 SF BUSINESS AREAS B 100 SF 2 ARRIS CONTRACTING COMPANY, Inc.
NO DEAD-END CORRIDORS (<1.5 X WIDTH, MAX 50') 126 ADMIN 233 SF BUSINESS AREAS B 100 SF 2 189 Smith Street
127 CONF. RM 141 SF ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS)  |B 15 SF 9 gfgir}g‘fggg'g’o?ﬁ\g; 2601
] OCCUPANCY LOADS NYS BC TABLE 1004.5 128 PRINCIPAL OFFICE 207 SF BUSINESS AREAS B 100 SF 2 | www.arriscontracting.com
1011 Stairways 132 WOMEN'S LOCKER RM 288 SF LOCKER ROOMS A-3 50 SF 6
CLASSROOMS 20 NET SF/PERSON 1011.6 Stairway Landings 133 MEN'S LOCKERRM___|299 SF LOCKER ROOMS A3 50 SF 6
SHOPS & OTHER VOCATIONAL ROOMS 50 NET SF/PERSON Every landing shall have a minimum depth, measured parallel to the 122 gx:@ﬁm 223915; ﬁggsagfszvﬁ?oﬁfﬁi Q;;giﬂ:cg?z:&ﬁhg%ﬁfg:m ROOM /Es ZOQFSF 1264
K gﬁ.’gggﬁ‘ig’éi S ;88 ggggg gzgggggm S\;L?gﬁ'gc e(r)fi ;rlaevseél, equal to the width of the stairway or 48 inches, 135A STORAGE 178 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM A-3 300 SF 1 K
' 1358 BLEACHERS 90 SF BLEACHERS (PER SED) A-3 3SF 27
STORAGE/MECHANICAL 300 GROSS SF/PERSON 135D BLEACHERS 90 SF BLEACHERS (PER SED) A-3 3SF 27
136A CUSTODIAN OFFICE |61 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM E 300 SF 0
136B J.CL 35 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM E 300 SF 0
EXIT WIDTH NYS BC SECTION 1005.1 22,540 SF 1827
STAIR WIDTH 2"/OCCUPANT SPRINKLERED SECOND FLOOR
OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS 15"/OCCUPANT SPRINKLERED 201 ELA CLASSROOM 780 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39
202 SOCIAL STUDIES 768 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 38
CLASSROOM
203 SPANISH CLASSROOM |767 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 38
J CORRIDORS NYS BC TABLE 1020.1 204 MATH CLASSROOM 774 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39 J
WIDTH (NY SED): 205 CLASSROOM 773 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39
MAIN CORRIDOR: 8'-0" MIN. (CLEAR) 206 8TH GRADE 773 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39 /
SECONDARY: 6'-0" MIN. (CLEAR) CLASSROOM S
PASSAGEWAY: 44" MIN. 207 GROUP CLASSROOM | 790 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 40 SR LS B A
- 208 ELA CLASSROOM 779 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39 |
209 CLASSROOM 786 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39
210 CLASSROOM 783 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39
211 CLASSROOM 781 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39
212 CLASSROOM 777 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIRED (G ROUP E) 213 CLASSROOM 780 SF EDUCATIONAL - CLASSROOM AREA E 20 SF 39
H ( PER NYSPC TABLE 403.1 GROUP E) 220A MECH. CL 45 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM E 300 SF 0 H
220B SERVER RM 57 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM E 300 SF 0
, ' 222 CHEMISTRY 1,145 SF EDUCATIONAL - SHOPS AND OTHER VOCATIONAL ROOM AREAS E 50 SF 23
MEN'S RESTROOM WOMEN'S RESTROOM 223 EARTH SCIENCE 1,010 SF EDUCATIONAL - SHOPS AND OTHER VOCATIONAL ROOM AREAS E 50 SF 20
CALCULATED | No.oF | NO. OF 223A PREP ROOM 345 SF EDUCATIONAL - SHOPS AND OTHER VOCATIONAL ROOM AREAS E 50 SF 7
: - « | MEN'S . : . 224 GUIDANCE 125 SF BUSINESS AREAS B 100 SF 1
_— MEN'S MEN'S | WOMEN'S | WOMEN'S | DRINKING | SERVICE
OCCUPANCY | MEN  WOMEN | BIZS> IURINALS| Ay We LAV, FOUNTAINS SINK 225 GUIDANCE 126 SF BUSINESS AREAS B 100 SF 1
MAX. 226 CONF. RM 225 SF BUSINESS AREAS B 100 SF 2 S . _
227 COPY RM 90 SF ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS)  |B 15 SF 6 E(‘fu ga‘;:g:]atﬂgcv?g:;'f V'é'r's’;:'cﬁll‘g Ca’fct'l“nYS
1122 561 | 561 3 8 " 11 1 " 1 228 CONF. RM 151 SF ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS)  |B 15 SF 10 inder the direction of a liconsed arohitect, 1o
229 CONF. RM 171 SF ASSEMBLY WITHOUT FIXED SEATS - UNCONCENTRATED (TABLES AND CHAIRS)  |B 15 SF 11 alter any item on this document in any way.
G 230 ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL |90 SF BUSINESS AREAS B 100 SF 1 G| Anylicensee who alters this document is
232A J.C. 44 SF ACCESSORY STORAGE AREAS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ROOM E 300 SF 0 re?ULred P&;tlawdt% E{ff;XIPiS 0& ftl)er ﬁeal arr:d the
235 FITNESS CENTER 963 SF EXERCISE ROOMS E 50 SF 19 notation “attered by foflowed Dy Nis or her
PLUMBING FIXTURE PROVIDED 235A OFFICE 133 SF BUSINESS AREAS B 100 SF 1 :]?:raatt‘fgﬁsa;‘;ges_pec'f'c description of the
14,833 SF 608
Grand total 37,373 SF 2435
5 7 12 12 12 15 1 3 ALL GENDER'S WC AND LAV. /
' ROCKLAND BOCES
U/ ROOTED IN THE COMMUNITY
F F ol
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIRED FOR GYM ONLY
(G ROUP E) ( PER NYSPC TABLE 403.1 GROUP E)
] MEN'S RESTROOM WOMEN'S RESTROOM | ROCKLAND BOCES
PLUMBING FIXTURES COUNT FOR GYM - -
CALCULATED | NO.OF | NO.OF MEN'S THE TABLES ON LEFT SIDE CALCULATE THE P-TECH C-TEC
OCCUPANCY MEN | WOMEN | MEN'S | o O/ 'l MEN'S | WOMEN'S | WOMEN'S | DRINKING | SERVICE PLUMBING FIXTURE COUNT BASED ON TWO BUILDING
WC LAV. wWC LAV. FOUNTAIN SINK OCCUPANCIES:
MAX.
g 1) THE DESIGNATED EDUCATIONAL (E) c
OCCUPANCY
1318 659 659 5 8 13 13 13 14 1 2) THE PREDOMINANT ASSEMBLY (A-3) SED #: 50-90-00-00-0-044-001
OCCUPANCIES
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF THE FIXTURE COUNT DERIVES 65 Parrott Rd,
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIRED FOR GYM ONLY T oL NUMBER OF THE FIXTURE C 00 Parot R, v 10994
— CLASSIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY TO THAT TREATS | B
. (GROU P A'3) (PER NYSPC TABLE 403.1 GROUP A-3) ALL SPACES AS CLASSROOM SPACES RESULTING IN
. SSPROJECT SITE HIGH FIXTURE COUNTS, THE TOTALS DERIVED FROM
Tt e S fe et T =1y THE PREDOMINANT ASSEMBLY SUB-OCCUPANCIES
ain T e, MEN'S RESTROOM WOMEN'S RESTROOM WHICH ACCURATELY REFLECTS THE USAGE OF THE
BUILDING AND SERVE AS THE BASIS FOR THE KEY PLAN
D CALCULATED | No.oF | No. oF ‘ BUILDING TOTAL FIXTURE COUNTS PROVIDED. D
OCCUPANCY MEN | WOMEN | MEN'S U'\FQE\INAES MEN'S = WOMEN'S | WOMEN'S | DRINKING | SERVICE @
WC LAV. wC LAV. FOUNTAIN SINK
MAX.
1333 666 666 2 3 3 10 3 3 1
REVISIONS
PLUMBING FIXTURE PROVIDED No. Description Date
C C
2 3 3 10 6 3 1
PLUMBING FIXTURE REQUIRED (GROUP A-2)
B ( PER NYSPC TABLE 403.1 GROUP A-2) B
ISSUED: BID SET ISSUANCE
MEN'S RESTROOM WOMEN'S RESTROOM
DATE: 06/30/2025
L CALCULATED | NO.OF | NO.OF MEN'S .
OCCUPANCY MEN | WOMEN | MEN'S o P | MEN'S | WOMEN'S = WOMEN'S | DRINKING SCALE:
we PN LAV e LAV. FOUNTAIN
: SHEET NAME:
11 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 CODE COMPLIANCE
A A
SHEET NUMBER:
18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
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18 17 16 15 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 ARCHITECT
ABBREVIATIONS ROOF PLAN LEGEND FLOOR PLAN LEGEND ANNOTATION LEGEND GENERAL ARCHITECTURAL NOTES ksqdesign
@ AT INT INTERIOR T TREAD WALL TYPES: 1 EXTERIOR DIMENSIONS GIVEN TO THE EXTERIOR FACE OF FRAMING (STUDS).
AIC AIR-CONDITIONING INV INVERT T&G TONGUE AND GROOVE 7N . DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR PARTITIONS ARE TO THE FACE OF GYP OR CMU UNLESS NOTE
AB ANCHOR BOLT INV EL INVERT ELEVATION ™ TRENCH DRAIN () EXHAUST FAN  DEMOLITION TITLE OTHERWISE. P |  KksQ Architects PC dba KSQ Design
ABC AGGREGATE BASE COURSE TEL TELEPHONE A1 VIEW TITLE 2 LARGE SCALE DETAILS AND PLANS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SMALL SCALE DRAWINGS. 12\115 V¥4ithN§{t ;(1) gﬁgﬂr
ACS ACCESS PANEL J-BOX JUNCTION BOX TERR TERRAZZO NEW CONSTRUCTION 12" =1'-0" 3 ALL ITEMS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE "NEW" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 6‘%‘_’ 43?_0‘660 office
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE JAN CLO JANITOR CLOSET THK THICK(NESS) 4 COORDINATE AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, OPENINGS AND CONDITIONS WITH CIVIL, www ksq.design
ADJ ADJACENT TK BD TACKBOARD (0] ROOF DRAIN STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND ALL OTHER PERTINENT DRAWINGS AND
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR KD KNOCKED DOWN TMPD TEMPERED FIRE RATING WALL TYPES: m ;g’gglEBSLER'OR TO CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES AS SOON AS
KIT KITCHEN EXTERIOR BUILDING ELEVATION ' Owner
ﬁt-ll.-JM ﬁtﬂfmﬁ KO KNgCKOUT 25 Igg SE BEAM @ese e e®  SVOKE ZONE PARTITION W 5 DONOT SCALE DRAWINGS.
ANOD ANODIZED KPL KICK PLATE TOC TOP OF CURB / TOP OF CONCRETE © ROOF VENT @ 24" O.C. STAGGERED 6 CVL,_'[EE%',E_'TEAFLLSSPAE%'fHTg :ﬂfﬁﬁ&'&%ﬁ?@g %’;TEC')'#TO PROJECT AT APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS ROCKLAND BOCES
: 65 Parrott Rd
AUTO AUTOMATIC TOD TOP OF DECK @Gseoamee» 1HRFIREBARRIER 7 HINGE SIDE OF ALL DOORS ARE LOCATED 3" (OR 2 STUDS) FROM ADJACENT WALL UNLESS West Nyack, NY, 10994
L ANGLE TOF TOP OF FOOTING ' ‘ NOTED OTHERWISE. 845-627-4700 office
BD BOARD, BEAD LAB LABORATORY TOM TOP OF MASONRY ROOF HATCH emm eeoam®  HR FIRE BARRIER .o’ INTERIOR ELEVATION 8 THE DRAWINGS & SPECIFICATIONS ARE COMPLIMENTARY DOCUMENTS NEITHER TAKE N | www.rocklandboces.org
BFF BELOW FINISHED FLOOR LAM LAMINATE TOP TOP OF PARAPET / TOP OF PAVEMENT ‘ PRECEDENT OVER THE OTHER. CONFLICTS IN SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS SHALL BE
BLDG BUILDING LAV LAVATORY TOS TOP OF STEEL TRAVEL DISTANCE A101 BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT FOR CLARIFICATION. Civil & MEP Engineer
BLK(G) BLOCK(ING) 5 POUND Tow TOP OF WALL DO NOT NEGESSARILY INDICATE OR DESGRIBE ALL WORK REQUIRED FOR FULL. >
FELLENZER ENGINEERING LLP
ggT ECE),_AI_I_\F/IOM ::g tl(')\ll\IlEéRLllzzﬁgl'l:H Eg ;(E)I[IIEF;THZAI\QPEEsEghS/IrNEELS:gARD g ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT BUILDING SECTION PERFORMANCE AND COMPLETION OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONTRACT. ON BASIS 22 Mulberry Street, Suite 2A
’ OF SCOPE INDICATED OR DESCRIBED, CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, Middletown, NY 10940
gg\GﬂT stEiII\ANEGNT t[' tﬁ/FETLHOP;\NDD IXP ;E(:SIIE(\://LSLION OTHER WALL-MOUNTED COMPONENTS: W W MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR PROPER EXECUTION AND COMPLETION OF THE 845-343-1481 office
WORK. www.fellp.com
BU BUILT-UP LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL ﬁ - CORNER GUARDS 10 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE LOCAL,
LLV LONG LEG VERTICAL UBC UNIFORM BUILDING CODE O[O) ROOFTOP MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT STATE AND FEDERAL CODES OR REGULATIONS. Structural Engineer
c CHANNEL LPT LOW POINT UGND UNDERGROUND 5 FULL RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET @ I WALL SECTION 11 %#gg‘g:ﬁ”igug#o"‘ SHALL MEET CURRENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE AMERICANS GACE CONSULTING ENGINEERS
cTOC CENTER TO CENTER LT LIGHT uL UNDERWRITERS' LABROATORY - : M| 148 Madison Avenue, Fourth Floor
CA CARD ACCESS LT WT LIGHTWEIGHT UNFIN UNFINISHED THROUGH-WALL SCUPPER FEC SEMI-RECESSED FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 12 THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES New York, NY 10016
CAB CABINET LVR LOUVER UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE B % T BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH EXCAVATION, TRENCHING OR SIMILAR WORK. THESE 919-545-7878 office
P DRAWINGS DO NOT CERTIFY THE EXISTENCE OF UTILITIES WHICH MAY BE PRESENT BUT www nace.net
CB CATCH BASIN UR URINAL FE SURFACE MOUNTED FIRE EXTINGUISHER BRACKET m ( \ UNRECORDED OR UNDETECTED. g
ggm PLAS ggmgm PLASTER mLTJL m;ERLlJ/;LNR UNIT v VENT © Al | | DETAIL 13 PROVIDE LINTELS OR HEADERS AS REQUIRED OR DIRECTED OVER OPENINGS Food Service Consultant:
- SKYLIGHT DENOTES OVERHEAD FIRE SHUTTER U PENETRATED BY MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. :
CER CERAMIC MAX MAXIMUM VB VAPOR BARRIER k¥ 4J 14 PROVIDE MIN. 2X6 FIRE RETARDANT WOOD OR STEEL PLATE BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS ELITE | STUDIO E
CF/CI CONTRACTOR FURNISH/CONTRACTOR INSTAL MB MACHINE BOLT VCP VITRIFIED CLAY PIPE AT MOUNTING LOCATIONS FOR TOILET ACCESSORIES, HANDRAILS, GUARDRAILS,
EXPANSION JOINT 1865 New Hwy #1
CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE MECH MECHANICAL VCT VINYL COMPOSITION TILE MILLWORK AND OTHER WALL MOUNTEDITEMS. Farmingdale, NY, 11735
CG CORNER GUARD MED MEDIUM, MEDICAL VERT VERTICAL E.J. EXPANSION JOINT COVER ASSEMBLY 15 PROVIDE CODE COMPLIANT NON-COMBUSTIBLE BLOCKING, SUPPORTS, ETC., FOR 631-420-9400 office
cl CAST IRON MEMS MEMBRANE VEST VESTIBULE - SLOCKING AND ANGHORING AS REQUIRED T0 SUIT INSTALLATION AND WALL GONDITION. | . | W eltestudioe.com
CcIp CAST IRON PIPE, CAST-IN-PLACE MEZZ MEZZANINE VIF VERIFY IN FIELD FLOOR-MOUNTED COMPONENTS: % PATTERN DIRECTION REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STANDARD DETAILS AND MOUNTING HEIGHTS| L | o o o
CJ CONTROL JOINT MFR MANUFACTURER VTR VENT THROUGH ROGF ® ELOOR DRAIN 16 PROVIDE SECURE AND PERMANENT ANCHORAGE FOR CEILING FURRING AND OTHER ger:
CKT CIRCUIT MH MANHOLE vwe VINYL WALL COVERING OOM NAME CEILING MOUNTED ITEMS, SIESMIC REQUIREMENTS APPLY.
cL CENTER LINE MIN MINIMUM ROOM NAME & NUMBER 17 PROVIDE FIRE STOPPING AT ALL PENETRATIONS OF WALLS AND FLOORS AS SPECIFIED IN L ORI ACTING COMPANY: Ine.
CLNG CEILING MISC MISCELLANEOUS w WEST / WIDE OR WIDTH / WASTE FLOOR SINK SPEC SECTION - FIRESTOPPING. Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
CLR CLEAR MM MILLIMETER w/ WITH 18 ALL SUBSTITUTIONS OF MATERIALS AND ASSEMBLIES MUST BE APPROVED BY ARCHITECT 845-473-3600 office
CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE MO MASONRY OPENING W/O WITHOUT DOOR NUMBER IN ACCORDANCE WITH DIVISION 1 SPECIAL CONDITIONS. | www.arriscontracting.com
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT MOD MODIFY W/W WALL TO WALL C El Ll N G P L AN LEG E N D 19 CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CONTROL AND EXPANSION JOINTS IN ALL
ASSEMBLIES PER SPECIFICATION.
ggL g(L)ELﬁ’,\\IAS T mD mgfﬁfg RESISTANT wg ngEDRCLOSET . . FRAME TYPE 20 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ACCESS TO ALL FIRE DAMPERS AND SPRINKLER HEADS.
cows COMBINATION L VETAL wow WINDOW / 25 AL EXISTING SITE COMPONENTS T0 REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURNG.
ggsg SSEEE(E;E MVBL MOVABLE wﬁL mﬁ ﬁb’?\lSGS WATER HEATER @} START POINT T ?,;J(?,PE,QBEE 922%%‘??&55“”“@3 @ WINDOW TYPE CONSTRUCTION. ALL DAMAGED SURFACES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE REPAIRED OR K
GONSTR CONTRUCTION N NORTH Wi WROUGHT IRON f / / , 2X2, REPLACED BY CONTRACTOR AS REQUIRED BY THE OWNER'S REP.
/ 23 SITE SURVEY IS PROVIDED BY OTHERS AND IS INCLUDED FOR INFORMATION ONLY. ALL
CONT CONTINUE NA NOT APPLICABLE WP WATERPROOF FIRE ALARM PULL STATION 1 @ CURTAIN PANEL TYPE CONDITIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR.
ggsR gg::ngR EELJAT E/ELTJLFL/’X-L R PROTECTION ASSOC wg WQZEE;;SST';TPANT 24 CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN SITE DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION.
: 25 CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN AND SECURE SITE AS REQUIRED BY DIVISION 1 -
CSK COUNTER SUNK NIC NOT IN CONTRACT WSCT WAINSCOT FIRE ALARM AUDIONVISUAL —— TRACKLIGHTING vy o AGTe o RD, CEMENT AOi | WALL TYPE CONSTRUCTION FACILITIES AND TEMPORARY CONTROLS. |
CcT CERAMIC TILE NO NUMBER WT WEIGHT F K DEVICE 26 VERIFY THE FOLLOWING WITH THE RESPECTIVE TRADES:
cu CUBIC NOM NOMINAL Ww WASTEWATER A. SIZES AND LOCATIONS FOR BACKING/BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR MOUNTING MECH. AND|/
CUFT CUBIC FEET NRC NOISE REDUCTION COEFFICIENT SUSPENDED UPLIGHT @ I?gc\)/'EoI: ELEVATION gRsllzzl_gs(; AIIE\IQDUI_I(F;'\(/)lE'I'\'III)NS OF MECH. AND/OR ELEC. PENETRATIONS
Ccw COLD WATER PIPING / CURTAIN WALL NTS NOT TO SCALE YD YARD HEAT/THERMAL DETECTOR EXPOSED STRUCTURE C. CUTTING AND PATCHING FOR WORK REQUIRED BY MECH. AND / OR ELEC.
5 DEEP. DEPTH oA OVERALL @ SUSPENDED UPLIGHT 27 HOT WATER LINES AND DRAIN LINES UNDERNEATH ACCESSIBLE SINKS SHALL BE J
DBL DOUBLE oc ON CENTER OCCUPANCY SENSOR N XXX CEILING HEIGHT (AFF) INSULATED. :
28 PROVIDE SPRAY-ON TYPE FIREPROOFING FOR ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING AS -
DEMO DEMOLISH oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER 3 EXISTING TO REMAIN REQUIRED, EXCEPT AT EXPOSED STEEL, UNO. / -
DEPT DEPARTMENT OF OUTSIDE FACE —O— fgﬁg}ﬂ%ﬂ{‘g FIXTURE @ 29 PROVIDE SEISMIC SPLAY WIRES & PROVIDE COMPRESSION STRUTS FOR ACOUSTICAL TILE EXP. DATE : 03/31/2028
DET DETAIL OF/CI OWNER FURNISH / CONTRACTOR INSTALL & GYP BD SUSPENSION SYSTEMS.
DF DRINKING FOUNTAIN OF/OI OWNER FURNISH / OWNER INSTALL I 30 ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY TO RESPECTIVE SEISMIC REQUIREMENT SEE STRUCT[ |
DIA DIAMETER OFC OFFICE WOOD T&G CEILING DRAWINGS FOR SEISMIC CHARACTERISTICS.
DIAG DIAGONAL OH OVERHANG (O CEILING FAN COVELIGHT @ COLUMN GRID 31 EXPOSED ENDS OF ALL PROJECTING ELEMENTS SUCH AS SILLS, LEDGES & SIMILAR
DIM DIMENSION OPH OPPOSITE HAND I ggmgggli%% FABRICATED IN METAL, STONE & OTHER MATERIALS SHALL BE FINISHED
DISP DISPENSER OPNG OPENING 30" DEEP RADIANT SUPPLY DIFFUSER 32 FOR SPRAY-APiDLIED AND INTUMESCENT FIRE PROTECTION SCOPE, REFER TO SCHEDULE
DMPF DAMPPROOFING OPP OPPOSITE AT END OF SECTION 07 81 23 INTUMESCENT FIREPROOFING ’ H
DR DOOR ORD OVERFLOW ROOF DRAIN VOICE ENHANCEMENT SPEAKER
(CONTRACTOR FURNISHED. SUPPLY DIFFUSER REVISION CLOUD & DELTA 33 ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW DIMENSIONS ARE TO BRICK COURSING, THEREFORE THE
DS DOWNSPOUT CONTRACTOR INSTALLED CONTRACTOR SHALL ALLOW FOR PROPER RO DIMENSIONS TO STUD, CMU, AND ANY
DWG DRAWING PAR PARALLEL (P PHOTO CELL OTHER NEW WALL OPENING CONDITIONS TO PROPERLY SET ALL SHIMS, ANCHORS, AND
PBD PARTICLEBOARD A BACKER RODS WITH SEALANT. IT'S THE DESIGN INTENT THAT EXTERIOR WINDOWS ARE
£ EAST PC PIECE INTERCOM (CONTRACTOR SMOKE DETECTOR RETURN AIR GRILLE SEALED COMPLETELY AROUND THE ENTIRE WINDOW WITH EXTERIOR SEALANT,
EA EACH PoC PRECAST CONCRETE INTERCOM (CONTRACTOR o WALL FINISH SECONDARY BACKER, AND SEALANT ATTACHED TO THE AIR AND MOISTURE BARRIER.
EF EAGH FACE POF POUNDS PER CUBIC FOOT INSTALLED 34 IT'S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO DETAIL IN THEIR RESPECTIVE
EIFS EXT INSULATION AND FINISH SYSTEM PER PERIMETER (s INTERCOM SPEAKER RETURN REGISTER RB-X BASE FINISH SHOP DRANINGS ALL THE NECESSARY ATTACHMENTS WHICH INCLUDES THE SEALANT AND It is a violation of Title VIII, Article 147 of NYS
ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION. i , \
EJ EXPANSION JOINT PERF PERFORATE(D) VCT-X FLOOR FINISH 35 IT'S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE GC/CONTRACTORS TO FIELD VERIFY ALL WINDOW Education Law for any person, unless acting
EL ELEVATION PERP PERPENDICULAR OPENINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION TO ENSURE THE RO ARE PROPERLY CREATED AND under the direction of a licensed architect, to
ELEC ELECTRIC @ CLASSROOM SPEAKER EXHAUST GRILLE alter any item on this document in any way.
(AL) PL PROPERTY LINE WILL HOUSE THE WINDOWS CORRECTLY AND ENSURE THAT THE WINDOWS HAVE OPTIMAL G| Any licensee who alters this document s
ELEV ELEVATOR PLAM PLASTIC LAMINATE DESIGN PERFORMANCE WITHIN THE GIVEN WALL STRUCTURE. required by law to affix his or her seal and the
EMER EMERGENCY PLAS PLASTER (A AUDIO/VISUAL FIXTURE 1 FORCE AR DIFFUSER PT-X DESIGNATED WALL FINISH 36 PROVIDE FIRE STOP CAULKING SLEEVES AND MINERAL WOOL WITH SMOKE SEAL AT ALL notation "altered by" followed by his or her
EOS EDGE OF SLAB PLBG PLUMBING WALL AND FLOOR OPENINGS BETWEEN FLOORS. ALL EXTERIOR FLOORS TO WALLS ARE signature and a specific description of the
cQ EQUAL PLE POUNDS PER LINEAR FOOT TO BE SEALED WITH FIRE STOPPING MATERIALS AS REQUIRED TO MEET ALL STATE AND alterations made.
@ CAMERA _ LOCAL CODES.
EQUIP EQUIPMENT PLYWD PLYWOOD 7 SIDE WALL DIFFUSER
EST ESTIMATE PNL PANEL VCT-X DESIGNATED FLOOR FINISH
ETC ETCETERA PR PAIR (v TONE/VISUAL FIXTURE
EW EACH WAY PREFAB PREFABRICATED 2' X 4' LIGHT FIXTURE
EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER PREFIN PREFINISHED CCTV SURVEILLANCE
EXC EXCAVATE(TION) PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT FIXTURE o m MILLWORK COUNTERTOP/SPLASH !;gr!ﬁé '.ﬂ E-]E%cg .ﬁ E§
EXH EXHAUST PS| POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH 2' X 2'LIGHT FIXTURE XX MILLWORK WALL OR BASE CABINETS
EXIST EXISTING PT PAINT @ MOTION SENSOR F
EXP EXPANSION PT PRESSURE TREATED ] 1'% 2 LIGHT FIXTURE
o aeRoR iy PARTTON 2 exTsoN & ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WITH
MOBILITY FEATURES
PTR PAPER TOWEL RECEPTACLE A s M 1'X 1' LIGHT FIXTURE
FA FIRE ALARM PUR PURLIN EMERGENCY LIGHT (I
FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE ﬁ% ACCESSIBLE ROOMS WITH ROC KLAN D BOC ES
FCO FLOOR CLEAN-OUT 1 LIGHT FIXTURE LENGTH VARIES @ COMMUNICATION FEATURES P-TECH C-TEC
FD FLOOR DRAIN QT QUARRY TILE ACCESS PANEL (ACS) :
FDTN FOUNDATION QTR QUARTER . BUILDING
WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
FE FIRE EXTINGUISHER QTY QUANTITY Ry EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET E
FF EL FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION R RADIUS / RISER / ROUND 7 CEILING MOUNTED WALL —— ' WALL MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE NORTH ARROW SED #: 50-90-00-00-0-044-001
FHC FIREHOSE CABINET RA RETURN AIR [k | PROJECTOR
FHR FIREHOSE RACK RB RESILIENT BASE ~ O RECESSED DOWNLIGHT
FIN FINISH(ED) RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN 65 Parrott Rd,
FLASH FLASHING RD ROOF DRAIN L West Nyack, NY, 10994
FLEX FLEXIBLE REC RECESSED
FLR FLOOR REF REFERENCE MATE RIAL LEG EN D
FLUOR FLUORESCENT REINF REINFORCE(D,ING)
FM FACTORY MUTUAL REQD REQUIRED
FOw FACE OF WALL RESIL RESILIENT - KEY PLAN
FP FIREPROOF REV REVISION / REVERSE [ T—T1T] D
FR FIRE RETARDANT RH RIGHT HAND ‘ ‘: EARTH RIGID INSULATION
FRP FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL RM ROOM Al
FT FOOT, FEET RO ROUGH OPENING
FUR FURRING ROW RIGHT-OF-WAY
FUT FUTURE RWL RAINWATER LEADER |
GLASS BATT INSULATION
G GROUND S SOUTH
GA GAGE SA SUPPLY AIR REVISIONS
GALV GALVANIZED SAP SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL PANEL No. Description Date
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR sC SOLID CORE % AGGREGATE BASE
GFCR GLASS FIBER REINFORCED CONCRETE SCHED SCHEDULE (7507 COURSE LT AcousTICAL PANEL C
Gl GALVANIZED IRON SD STORM DRAIN @8
GL GLASS, GLAZING SDG SIDING
GPM GALLONS PER MINUTE SECT SECTION
GYP GYPSUM SF SQUARE FEET / STOREFRONT SAND, MORTAR, GYP
GYP BD GYPSUM BOARD SHR SHOWER BD, GROUT, PLASTER PLYWOOD, OSB
SHT SHEET ]
H HIGH SHTHG SHEATHING
HB HOSE BIBB SIM SIMILAR
HC HOLLOW CORE, HANDICAP SM SHEET METAL )
HD HEAVY DUTY SPCL SPECIAL CONCRETE FINISHWOOD
HDBD HARDBOARD SPEC SPECIFICATION B
HDWD HARDWOOD SPKR SPEAKER
HDWR HARDWARE SQ SQUARE DIMENSIONAL ;
HM HOLLOW METAL ) SERVICE SINK / STAINLESS STEEL CONCRETE LUMBER, ISSUED:  BID SET ISSUANCE
HORIZ HORIZONTAL ST STREET MASONRY UNIT CONTINUOUS DATE: 06/30/2025
HP HORSE POWER STD STANDARD
HT HEIGHT STOR STORAGE SCALE: As indicated
HVAC HEATING / VENTILATING / AIR-CONDITIONING STRUCT STRUCTURAL
HW HOT WATER SUSP SUSPENDED BRICK DIMENSIONAL SHEET NAME:
sV SHEET VINYL LUMBER BLOCKING GENERAL NOTES /
ID INSIDE DIAMETER SwW SWITCH
IF INSIDE FACE SWR SEWER A ABBREVIATIONS /
IMP INSULATED METAL PANEL SYMM SYMMETRICAL LEGENDS AND SYMBOLS
INCL INCLUDED SYS SYSTEM STEEL EXISTING SHEET NUMBER:
INFO INFORMATION
INS INSULATION G O 3 1
|
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o
WALL TYPE NOTES ks d@Sl N
1 ALL WALLS ARE TYPE A3.0 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. q 9
2 USE TYPE "X" GYP. BOARD THROUGH OUT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
3 IN ALL PARTITIONS DO NOT PLACE ELECTRICAL BOXES OR SIMILAR DEVICES BACK TQ| p _ _
BACK OR SIDE TO SIDE IN MANNER TO DIMINISH ACOUSTIC RATING. CAULK PER KSQ Architects PC dba KSQ Design
MANUFACTURE'S RECOMMENDATION TO ALL BOXES. 12\115 V¥ 4?*‘@ 13 gﬁgﬂr
4 REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLAN SHEETS G-100'S, FOR FIRE RATED WALL LOCATIONS. ng" 43%r0‘660 office
5 PROVIDE SOUND BATT INSULATION IN ALL UNIT DEMISING WALLS, UNIT CORRIDOR www.ksg.design
WALLS, BATHROOM WALLS, ELEVATOR WALLS.
6 AT PENETRATIONS IN RATED WALLS EXCEEDING 96 SQ. INCHES, LINE THE
PENETRATION WITH THE SAME LAYERS OF GYP. BD. AS THE WALL. ONE LAYER FIRE Owner
RATED GYPSUM BOARD FOR 1 HR. WALLS AND TWO LAYERS FOR 2 HR. WALLS
7 PROVIDE TILE BACKER BOARD BEHIND ALL CERAMIC TILE. ROCKLAND BOCES
8 PROVIDE WATER/ MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD U.O.N. IN ALL ROOMS OR 65 Parrott Rd,
SPACES CONTAINING PLUMBING FIXTURES. ALL METAL STUD PARTITONS W/ CERAMIC West Nyack, NY, 10994
TILE FINISH SHALL HAVE CEMENT BOARD AND/OR WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM WALL 845-627-4700 office
) ) BOARD (5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD. WITH 5/8" CEMENT BOARD AND WATERPROOF N'|  www.rocklandboces.org
/ SLAB ANCHORS @ 24" O.C. SLAB ANCHORS @ 24" O.C. MEMBRANE BEHIND ALL TILE AND 5/8" MR GYP. BD. ABOVE TILE WHERE TILE STOPS
) - i AT 5'-0" AFF). SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS. Civil & MEP Engineer
‘ 3 k i \ - 9 ALL TOP TRACKS ON NON LOAD BEARING WALLS TO BE SLIP TRACKS.
STRUCTURE i CONC FLOOR EDGE 10 PROVIDE 1 1/2" SPRAY APPLIED INSULATION ONLY WHERE METAL STUD WALL MEETS FELLENZER ENGINEERING LLP
STRUCTURE .. - STRUCTURE ABOVE THE ROOF. 22 Mulberry Street, Suite 2A
A TAPE JOINT & CEMENT, TYP NN RUNNER TRACK 11 PROVIDE ABUSE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS AS WELL AS || | Middletown, NY 10940
\ ~ - FINISH AS SCHEDULE (FRP PANEL) WHITEBOARD WALLS UP TO 6'-0" AFF. 845'3;"1”"1481 office
BOND BEAMS. TIE ACOUSTICAL CAULK, TYP 5 pl 12 PROVIDE CODE COMPLIANT NON-COMBUSTIBLE BLOCKING, SUPPORTS, ETC., FOR Www.Tellp.com
z BEAMS / COLUMNS z z is i SEALANT, FIRE RATED z TOP OF WALL SECURE, INSTALLATION OF WALL MOUNTED ITEMS. CONTRACTOR TO DETERMINE Structural Enai
e AND REBAR TIE IN e SN SOND BEAMS. TIE e R /‘ o CORNER BEAD. SEE SPEC FOR TYPE OF BLOCKING AND ANCHORING AS REQUIRED TO SUIT INSTALLATION AND WALL ruchira’ =ngineer
3 REF STRUGTURAL 3 = BOND BEAMS, TIE, o - o MORE INFO CONDITION. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR STANDARD DETAILS AND GACE CONSULTING ENGINEERS
| J MOUNTING HEIGHTS. M .
w w AND REBAR TIE IN 2 PN . %) 148 Madison Avenue, Fourth Floor
o o R CTRUCTURAL 0 Khe I Q § _— TAPE & CEMENT, TYP 13 PROVIDE CORNER GUARDS FOR ALL INTERIOR GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS. New York, NY 10016
M M ) g |} 5/8" TYPE X' GYP BD ) e ——— BOX HEADER R GYPSUM BOARD PARTITIONS. 219-545-7878 office
* * = e i = N 14 SUPPLY AND WASTE PIPING SHALL NOT MAKE DIRECT CONTACT WITH FRAMING www.gace.net
ol ; / 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD ELEMENTS OR WALL SURFACES. WHERE HORIZONTAL PIPING RUNS OCCUR, STUD
~ | : 1 PENETRATIONS SHALL BE ISOLATED USING OVERSIDED PENETRATION COLLARS WITH . .
- Food Service Consultant:
FINISH AS SCHED | ] NEOPRENE INSERTS.
J ‘ ’ 15 AT INTERSECTION OF RATED AND NON-RATED PARTITIONS/WALLS, THE RATED ELITE | STUDIO E
1 | | PARTITION/WALL MUST BE CONTINUOUS TO MAINTAIN INTEGRITY OF FIRE-RATING. IF 1865 New Hwy #1
N 5 = - | | | SEPARATION BETWEEN ELECTRICAL OUTLET AND/OR SWITCH BOXES IS LESS THAN Farmingdale, NY, 11735
24" IN SAME WALL CAVITY, PROVIDE FIRE-RATED PUTTY PADS AT EACH BOX. SEE 631-420-9400 office
ANSI/UL263 (BXUV) METALLIC ELECTRICAL OUTLET BOXES. www. elitestudioe.com
/ , 16 PROVIDE IMPACT RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT ALL CORRIDORS, LOBBIES, L
1 7/8" METAL FURRING e ‘ T GYMNASIUMS/FITNESS ROOM AND ENTIRES. Construction Manager-
= / CHANNEL @ 16" O.C. ‘l 1\ 1 1 A
» 1= FIRE RATED BATT | It P RTITI 0 N TYP E L EG E N D ARRIS CONTRACTING COMPANY, Inc.
§ 4 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD D o INSULATION IF | i 189 Smith Street
G =8 / N % REQUIRED, TYP | I FINISH AS SCHEDULE WALL TYPE RATING Z’Z’E%%e?é%'g o’;lf?c(:e? 2001
—) L ‘ | 1l Il / (FRP PANEL) A = ACOUSTICAL WALL .0 =30 MINUTE RATING | www.arriscontracting.com
z z =8 z D" z | IE C = CHASE WALL 1 =1HOUR RATING
) o o K i ) : , F = FURRING WALL .2 =2 HOUR RATING
5 5 5 L 5 )l I M = MASONRY WALL
o o o (N | o il I P = PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL
0 0 (7)) B ~A %) K
z z z ) = i It S = SHAFT WALL
< < , < 1 < il I; T = SHEAR WALL K
/ FILLED CELLS & | FILLEDCELLS & =" |l Il I
REF STRUGTURAL FinisH as scHED =2 REF STRUCTURAL N oo | Il leoc o
N | - 16"0.C STUD SIZE WALL TAG KEY
Ry Y 1l 1A =
2 ‘ . g(= ;\l/g'FRAMING MEMBER WALL TYPE
SN | ; 1=15/8" / RATING o
AL AN | | 2=21/2" »
3=35/8" ——A3.1i=¢— INDICATES INSULATION
4 = 4" \
p=— - 6 - 6" X
= )z | L iE upe STUD SIZE
= REBAR & TIE IN 7 | 1" GYPSUM BOARD SHAFT il I 10=10"
> - =p / REQUIREMENTS, - E ! WALL LINER - /\ L/ f 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD J
,C:> / REBAR & TIE IN g = REF STRUCTURAL 8 Al 11"l —— BASE AS SCHED ,C:> i I METAL TRACK s
5 REQUIREMENTS, O ] O I I e | ] ———
L pe REF STRUCTURAL uJ » 0T WALL BASE AS L] K e , ; BASE AS SCHED .
g ; =4 SCHED é ‘[ \/ ~—— SEALANT @ f‘, } } ! SEALANT EXP. DATE : 03/31/2028
< FLOOR FINISH < =k < A o J RUNNER TRACK < ‘
- AS SCHED @ =K / FLOOR FINISH & I % & I { FLOOR FINISH |
=3 AS SCHED \ , ) ,; éL | i
i CONC FLOOR EDGE
] Ay il \
. P3 - ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD H
N1- 8" CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON BOTH SIDES OF 3 5/8"METAL STUDS
CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT CORE WALL UNIT, WITH ONE SIDE 7/8" METAL AND 5/8" GYP BD ON ONE SIDE OF CH STUD & HEIGHT
CORE WALL UNIT, WITH OR WITHOUT: 2 HR FIRE RATING ONE LAYER 1" SHAET WALL
'ZNJFEQRF“%E Eﬁmgm’ ONE OR BOTH SIDES STC (DESIGNED) =65 FIRE RATED BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY P4- ONE LAYER 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM WALLBOARD
UL# = U415 SYSTEM A ON ONE SIDE OF 3 5/8"METAL STUDS
STC (DESIGNED) = 65 1 HR FIRE RATING 6' HEIGHT
STC (DESIGNED) = 39
N2- 10" CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CORE WALL UNIT, WITH ONE SIDE 7/8" METAL AND 5/8" GYP BD It is a violation of Title VIII, Article 147 of NYS
2 HR FIRE RATING Education Law for any person, unless acting
65/8" @ F6 STC (DESIGNED) = 65 under the direction of a licensed architect, to
alter any item on this document in any way.
G Any licensee who alters this document is
41/4" @ F3 .\ 711/16" @ B6 7 1/4" @ A6.1 7 1/4" @ A6 required by law to affix his or her seal and the
CLEAR gt522=112633/£3' $¥$E 8; notation "altered by" followed by his or her
VARIES = " signature and a specific description of the
" 5 8 B3 "
31/8"@ F2 38" @ 47/8"@A3 alterations made.
e ; N STRUCTURE " .l Wik
‘ X STRUCTURE : - :i : } - STRUCTURE Bl ~[. STRUCTURE | N STRUCTURE
\ 8 i SEALANT, FIRE RATED R It A ~ KLAND BOCES
‘ —< SEALANT | 7 j j 7 } ‘ — ’ SEALANT : N i SEALANT, FIRE RATED j il SEALANT ROOTED IN THE COMMUNITY
b | R . IK RUNNER TRACK B R -
- | i RUNNER TRACK z \ J | - _ gl M RUNNER TRACK Al 13 RUNNER TRACK | 12 RUNNER TRACK F
0 | I = | < - & S . I & al il 5 i It
0 ‘ < % | ! I; IF: i Bl < 2 | e 0 |
2 b ~ . » - - N e l
g (m) . n S < ()]
2 \ Dk FINISH AS SCHED < : I : . i . 2 Al D 9 e i o %
w | Rl T p : i gl N < ’ <[ <
i : < - o wl g | I | |
= L T = b ' ROCKLAND BOCES
1 W ; e ,,/ y il g ] ~| ~0
| : 5/8" TYPE X" GYP BD | \ [ ] Ll & 5/8" ABUSE SN 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD 1 N 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD P-TECH C-TEC
iy | J | ol 3 0 RESISTANT GYP BD ; L/rf | 7 BUILDING
1 i% < - N | N & i Rk l Rls
i | | | N VESTIBULE [ GREETER'S i :
| \ | l X SIDE oA BOOTH SIDE LA | E
SED #: 50-90-00-00-0-044-001
. ¥l ) 7 I8 _—
;’ i | | = E; == ;f: 7/16" BULLET KV} N 65 Parrott Rd
= : R \2,/ RESISTANT J NI & \
| |- ‘ ié" —- LAYER g 1\ ‘T Y 1\ — i : L West Nyack, NY, 10994
\" D SOUND BATT [ ! | |~ FIRE RATED BATT o SOUND BATT s E oS
| - INSULATION'F ol »:* T INSULATION 1P 5 INSULATION, 4 <]~ FIRE RATED BATT J ] SOUNDBATT
‘ ) \ , . E REQUIRED, TYP - : I INSULATION IF EiS , - INSULATION IF
/ REQUIRED, TYP Z A [ ‘ i : P TYP N , . /
& \ ’ ) ‘ % ’ - iiI 8 8 Hl < ' z il I REQUIRED, TYP z gy g REQUIRED, TYP
= = ) N = O P K . 1 - - KEY PLAN
5 - 3 < 5 £ & 2 : E - Rk
2 ( o . | | ! y b o T I o ="l D
Z ; 2 ¥2 < |l s ol s
; z al A kL | B : ) (i %) ;
z b < y Z RN Il e h 1k = N F
g =1 S | | | < N . | e P
( i METAL STUDS, - ! ‘ - METAL STUDS, N |5 METAL STUDS, ‘ ig METAL STUDS VR METAL STUDS
i B e £ gl A/J REVISIONS
= g - N :7 N -
| :;ﬁ‘ S~ g - Bl s No. Description Date
C
. Al = [— \
- ¢ ‘ 5/8" MOISTURE AND MOLD 2 - — \ e .
r ; et - | | =t RESISTANT GYP BD : s 5/8" ABUSE T il
b 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP BD Rl ] o IR ] RESISTANT GYP BD il - 1 ~I " e
5 | "/ 5 &l | i (1 METAL TRACK 8 METAL TRACK z =" o/8" TYPE X GYP BD z g B o TP BT
2 |4 METAL TRACK = - |7 o Py z e 7 z 5 T
5 o Kl | - I BASE AS SCHED 5 —/ ik o ] e METAL TRACK Q y METAL TRACK
0 I8 BASE AS SCHED % i | ( It 7 - BASE AS SCHED o o BASE AS SCHED o I i BASE AS SCHED |
M ~J: SEALANT s
0 { SEALANT é gl —~{ P Ji %) =\ SEALANT 0 ,;‘ ," SEALANT, FIRE RATED 0 gl SEALANT
< '8 FLOOR FINISH @ i | s FLOOR FINISH < ¥l 2 FLOOR FINISH 2 A — % FLOOR FINISH @ - ELOOR EINISH
Al AS SCHED i y | AS SCHED 2 A AS SCHED @ N I AS SCHED S f AS SCHED
. N \ \ Al Rl : - I g
| A |
B
WALL TYPE F " WALL TYPE B
WALL TYPE C1 -CLEAR @ 16 3/4 WALL TYPE A.1 WALL TYPE A SSUED:  BID SET ISSUANGE
ON ONE SIDE OF METAL STUDS @ ‘é%#?ﬁé“j_i%gﬁmgﬂeﬁioF METAL STUDS ON BOTH SIDES OF METAL STUDS ON BOTH SIDES OF METAL STUDS DATE: 06/30/2025
ONE LAYER 5/8" MOISTURE AND MOLD FIRE RATED BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY BATT INSULATION IN CAVITY L —
BULLET RESISTANT LAYER ON VESTIBULES SIDE UL# = U465 UL # = U419 AS REQ'D FOR FIRE RATING SCALE: As indicated
RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD ON ONE SIDE UL # = U419 AS REQ'D FOR FIRE RATING . - : .
OF METAL STUDS - : 1 HR FIRE RATING STC (DESIGNED) = 52
STC (DESIGNED) = 52 STC (DESIGNED) = 52 SHEET NAME:
C1- TO BE USED AT BACK TO BACK TOILETS
C2- TO BE USED AT ONE SIDED TOILETS EXTERIOR WALL
A ASSEMBLIES & INTERIOR
G WALL TYPES
WALL TYPE LEGEND /', - WALL TYPES
11/2" =1'-0"
G-041
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7/3/2025 12:27:14 PM

PROJECT NUMBER: 2333403.01

COPYRIGHT © 2024 KSQ ARCHITECTS, PC

BID SET



C:\Users\bchen\Documents\2333403.00 Rockland BOCES P-Tech C-Tech R23 new bchenTFJ23.rvt

DRAWN BY: Author
CHECKED BY: Checker

16 15 14 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 ARCHITECT
302 FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE 307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS 404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES :
y y 405.9 EDGE PROTECTION. EDGE PROTECTION COMPLYING WITH 405.9.1 OR 405.9.2 SHALL BE PROVIDED ON EACH SIDE OF RAMP
NOTTO SCALE RUNS AND AT EACH SIDE OF RAMP LANDINGS. s e S I I I
NOT TO SCALE & NOT TO SCALE ) N EXCEPTIONS: 1. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON RAMPS THAT ARE NOT REQUIRED TO HAVE HANDRAILS AND HAVE
NOTES: _ Vi ' <4 ¢ SIDES COMPLYING WITH 406.3. 2. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE SIDES OF RAMP LANDINGS SERVING AN
P NOTES: ; NOTES: | | 15 ADJOINING RAMP RUN OR STAIRWAY. 3. EDGE PROTECTION SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON THE SIDES OF RAMP LANDINGS HAVING A P | KSQ Architects PG dba KSQ Desi
Pl o = VERTICAL DROP-OFF OF 1/2" (13 MM) MAXIMUM WITHIN 10" (255 MM) HORIZONTALLY OF THE MINIMUM LANDING AREA SPECIFIED IN rchitects a esign
29rgr'f\b%‘°égp/f,:b%ﬁiﬁla§ECAAF,{:'IDFE,\; E'bgjgﬁf';ig SCEFEJURELY 307.2 PROTRUSION LIMITS OBJECTS WITH LEADING EDGES MORE [ 8, 404.2.2. DOUBLE-LEAF DOORS AND GATES. AT LEAST | Y2 405.7. ( ) ( ) 215 W 40th St - 15th fIr
BACKING OR NO CUSHION OR PAD. CARPET OR CARPET TILE 172" MAX (13MM) THAN 27" (685 MM) AND NOT MORE THAN 80" (2030) ABOVE THE ! / o ONE OF THE ACTIVE LEAVES OF DOORWAYS WITH TWO Ss New York, NY 10018
SHALL HAVE A LEVEL LOOP, TEXTURED LOOP, LEVEL CUT i FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL PROTRUDE 4" (100 MM) L Yl LEAVES SHALL COMPLY WITH 404.2.3 AND 404.2.4. — 1t 405.9.1 EXTENDED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE OF THE RAMP RUN OR LANDING SHALL 646.435.0GSQ office
PILE, OR LEVEL UNCUT PILE TEXTURE. PILE HEIGHT SHALL BE MAXIMUM HORIZONTALLY INTO THE CIRCULATION . ) e EXTEND 12" MINIMUM BEYOND THE INSIDE FACE OF A HANDRAIL COMPLYING WITH 505. www.ksq.design
1/2" (13MM) MAXIMUM. EXPOSED EDGES OF CARPET SHALL BE EXCEPTION: HANDRAILS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE 4 1/2 FIG.307.2 LIMITS OF PROTRUDING OBJECTS 404.2.3. CLEAR WIDTH. DOOR OPENINGS SHALL ADVISORY 405.9.1 EXTENDED FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. THE EXTENDED SURFACE PREVENT @ 24" O.C. STAGGEREDS
— FASTENED TO FLOOR SURFACES AND SHALL HAVE TRIM ON FIG. 302.2 CARPET PILE HEIGHT (115 MM) MAXIMUM. P ETSXF'{DC'?PAE ﬁﬁégé’)‘g%g‘ogf/\%( éSJVﬁT'\"HMS)V'\\;'l',L‘“G'\I",\Ll’(';"- WHEELCHAIR CASTERS AND CRUTCH TIPS FROM SLIPPING OFF THE RAMP SURFACE. 5
THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF EXPOSED EDGE. CARPET EDGE TRIM PO H wner
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 303. :%SN?SSEMggggDocF){BﬁjvEfoTr\?'s FHT\EE_S\T/QEE)TA?GOCE:&%E N " i ?SSSS Cs)g/s*';l-NBDET’\"'_lEEASSTUORPE[\’N?TEJ YFVE'EE'\D‘SBE Z@%‘f\l%g ’ (b 405.9.2. CURB OR BARRIER. A CURB OR BARRIER SHALL BE PROVIDED THAT PREVENT @ 24" O.C. STAGGEREDS THE PASSAGE OF A
ADVISORY 302.2 CARPET. CARPETS AND PERMANENTLY g2 ’ — = 4" (100MM) DIAMETER SPHERE, WHERE ANY PORTION OF THE SPHERE IS WITHIN 4" OF FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.
AERIXED MATS CAN SIGNIEICANTLY, INCREASE THE AMOUNT PATHS 12" (305 MM) MAXIMUM WHEN LOCATED 27" (685 MM) & ) DEGREES. OPENINGS MORE THAN 24" (610 MM) DEEP BN P FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE ( ) ROCKLAND BOCES
MINIMUM AND 80" (2030 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR ' , s x|l g SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR OPENING OF 36" (915 MM) '
OF FORCE (ROLL RESISTANCE) NEEDED TO PROPEL A WHEEL | . =2 B | | R West Nyack, NY, 10994
CHAIR OVER A SUREAGE. THE FIRMER THE GARPETING AND OR GROUND. WHERE A SIGN OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION IS alp 2me/ [ Nzne [ : MINIMUM. THERE SHALL BE NO PROJECTIONS INTO THE 12" ~ 7 400 CURB RAMPS 842 695 4700 office
N ' MOUNTED BETWEEN POSTS OR PYLONS AND THE CLEAR i Bly [l REQUIRED CLEAR OPENING WIDTH LOWER THAN 34" N
BACKING, THE LOWER THE ROLL RESISTANCE. A PILE ) S MINIM | www.rocklandboces.org
THICKNESS UP TO 172" (13MM) IS ALLOWED, ALTHOUGH A DISTANCE THE POST AND PYLONS IS GREATER THEN 12" (305 MM), S (865 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. v s | | NOT TO SCALE
LOWER PILE PROVIDES EASIER WHEELCHAIR MANEUVERING. THE LOWEST EDGE OF SUCH SIGN OR OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE 27" FIG 307 3 POST- MOUNTED PROTRUDING OBJECTS PROJECTIONS INTO THE CLEAR OPENING WIDTH I 5 g Civil & MEP Engineer
IE A BACKING. CUSHION OR PAD IS USED. IT MUST BE FIRM (685 MM) MAXIMUM OR 80" (2030 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH BETWEEN 34" (865 MM) AND 80" (2030 MM) ABOVE THE — 3|2 NOTES:
PREFERABLY. GARPET PAD SHOULD NOT BE USED ' = FLOOR OR GROUND. FINISH FLOOR OR SHALL NOT EXCEED 4" (100 MM). . ' B FELLENZER ENGINEERING LLP
’ ' e EXCEPTION: THE SLOPING PORTIONS OF HANDRAILS SERVING EXCEPTION: 1. IN ALTERATIONS, A PROJECTION OF 5/8" 406.1. GENERAL. CURB RAMPS ON ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH 406 N 55 Mulborre Street. Suite 2A
| STAIRS AND RAMPS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH (16 MM) MAXIMUM INTO THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH MINIMU 1 : ’ || ge VUIDeTTY STeet, sulle
302.3. OPENINGS. OPENINGS IN FLOOR OR GROUND R 405.2 THROUGH 405.5, AND 405.10 Middletown, NY 10940
SURFACES SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A SPHERE MORE 307.3. g gg’gLRL (IL?I_EOI:)SI?ETQI\QLLEDDDFggRTSHFOLI?ST g: ASL'EEESTOP- 2. © 845-343-1481 office
THAN 1/2" (13MM) DIAMETER EXCEPT AS ALLOWED IN 407.4.3, X 2. . FIG. 406.2 COUNTER SLOPE OF
409.4.3 418 4 81()) 53 AND 810.10. ELONGATED OPENINGS 307.4. VERTICAL CLEARANCE. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80" i PERMITTED TO BE 78" (1980 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FRONT APPROACH, PUSH (@) 408.2. COUNTER SLOPE. COUNTER SLOPES OF ADJOINING GUTTERS AND ROAD SURFAGES ADJACENT TO CURB www.fellp.com
4.3,410.4, 810. 10. HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE SURFACES IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO THE CURB RAMP SHALL NOT BE STEEPER
PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOMINANT DIRECTION OF TRAVEL . SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS Z L JUS BOTH CLOSER AND LATCH e GUTTERS. AND STREETS SHALL BE AT THE SAME LEVEL '
THAN 80" (2030 MM) HIGH. THE LEADING EDGE OF SUCH GUARDRAIL FIG.307.5 VERTICAL CLEARANCE 404.2.4.1. SWINGING DOORS AND GATES. SWINGING : ' GACE CONSULTING ENGINEERS
M OR BARRIER SHALL BE LOCATED 27" (685 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE DOORS AND GATES SHALL HAVE MANEUVERING 1 F s | (- | 406.3 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS. WHERE PROVIDED, CURB RAMP FLARES SHALL NOT M| 148 Madison Avenue, Fourth Floor
THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH TABLE 404.2.4.1. 15 BE STEEPER THAN 1-10 : ’ New York NY 10016,
EXCEPTION: DOOR CLOSERS AND DOOR STOPS SHALL BE | —) s & = | | o FRN 212-545.7878 office
PERMITTED TO BE 78" (19980 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH 404.2.4.2. DOORWAYS WITHOUT DOORS OR GATES, . |5 Z 20"
FLOOR OR GROUND. SLIDING DOORS. AND FOLDING DOORS. DOORWAYS e = Hh 406.4. LANDINGS. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE TOPS OF CURB RAMPS. www.gace.net
303 C HAN G ES I N LEVE L LESS THEN 36" (515 MM) WIDE WITHOUT DOORS OR Z MINIMU THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 36" (915 MM) MINIMUM. THE LANDING CLEAR .
s S R WIDTH SHALL BE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE CURB RAMP, EXCLUDING FLARED o= N\ Food Service Consultant:
L GATES, SLIDING DOORS, OR FOLDING DOORS SHALL J— SIDES. LEADING TO THE LANDING |
NOT TO SCALE ooy (NG CLEARANCES COMPLYING WITH MINIMUM| EXCEPTION: IN ALTERNATIONS, WHERE THERE IS NO LANDING AT THE TOP OF CURB FIG. 406.3 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS ELITE | STUDIO E
NOTES. 308 REACH RANGES RAMPS, CURB RAVP FLARES SHALL BE PROVIDED AND SHALL NOT BE STEEPER 1865 New Hwy #1
114" MAX (6.4 MM)—T 404.2.4.3. RECESSED DOORS AND GATES. (e) ) ne ggmggdﬂ%om# 11735
303.2. VERTICAL. CHANGES IN LEVEL OF 1/4 INCH (6.4 MM) : NOT TO SCALE MANEUVERING CLEARANCE FOR FORWARD HINGE APPROACH, PULL SIDE -420-9400 office
HIGH MAXIMUM SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE VERTICAL. APPROACH SHALL BE PROVIDED WHEN ANY B S HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE ‘F‘QOEGT%RD,\'I'ES%TJ%'BS%'EBOBF‘;'EES\,‘V%'I_ASSSF%SSSD%FE'\'SEQQHKT_EHCA;S/EE;T%'\QEZE\QTH N— - - www.elitestudioe.com
- HoTE OF A DOORWAY PROJEGTS MORE THAN 8" (208 MV) | \ R PARALLEL TO THE DIRECTION OF PEDESTRIAN FLOW. THE BOTTOM OF DIAGONAL o AT e L
303.3 BEVELED. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4 INCH (6.4 OF A DOORWAY PROJECTS MORE THAN 8" (205 MM) = \ - 819 " Construction Manager:
FIG. 303.2 VERTICAL CHANGE IN LEVEL = CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR SPACE 48" (1220 MM) MINIMUM OUTSIDE ACTIVE
MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND 1/2 INCH (13 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM 308.2 FORWARD REACH BEYOND THE FACE OF THE DOORWAY PROJECTS 0| S | TRAFFIC LANES OF THE ROADWAY. DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS PROVIDED AT MARKED ;
SHALL BE BEVELED WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2. 308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A FORWARD REACH IS MORE THAN 8" (205 MM) BEYOND THE FACE OF THE Yz - |2 CROSSINGS SHALL PROVIDE THE 48" (1220 MM) MINIMUM CLEAR SPACE WITHIN THE ARRIS CONTRACTING COMPANY, Inc.
4" (6.4 VD) UNOBSTRUCTED, THE HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE DOOR, MEASURED PERPENDICULAR TO THE FACE OF = <—>‘v| g = VARKINGS. DIAGONAL CURB RAMP AND WITHIN THE MARKED GROSSING j/*r 189 Smith Street
ADVISORY 303.3 BEVELED. A GHANGE IN LEVEL OF 1/2° (13 MM) 1/4" (6.4 MM) 1/2" (13 MM) é?-:AEEEZE?EW\g'? ?ﬁ@@f Il\'>|/||\l/f)M MTI\TIII:\)/ISI;'/IEAIIB%%E (T)HR\EN QE?SEEFAL%%R m— ' Zgl\zllgggs SOFZ glzT:*.EkECESSED DOORS AND GATES Ve 24" ss | | ¥ Foughkaepste, RY 12601
IS PERMITTED TO BE 1/4" (6.4 MM) VERTICAL PLUS 1/4" (6.4 MM) FIG. 308.2.1 UNOBSTRUCTED FORWARD REACH 25 . — e 845-473-3600 office
] BEVELED. HOWEVER, IN NO CASE MAY THE COMBINED OR GROUND. 20 max_ >20-25 max A DOOR CAN BE RECESSED DUE TO WALL THICKNESS i MINIMU ce,%:'TISHLEAgTDRSéETA '(;S’FE D,J|IASVLEA EBEE';NRE\T,%SA’#‘;%?EAS%BES? (E;X(T;,I %%%EG&:(A%VSE;ALL - - | www.arriscontracting.com
CHANGE IN LEVEL EXCEED 1/2" (13 MM). CHANGES IN LEVEL 308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A HIGH i o soss gR BECAUSE OF THE PL$CEME£'T OF gASEWORK AND — HAVE A LEVEL AREA 48" (1220 MM) LONG MINIMUM BY 36" (915 MM) WIDE MINIMUM AT |
EXCEEDING 1/2" (13 MM) MUST COMPLY WITH 405 (RAMPS) OR FIG. 303.3 BEVELED CHANGE IN LEVEL 2. . . THER FIXED ELEMENTS ADJACENT TO THE
406 (CURB RAMPS) FORWARD REACH IS OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE CLEAR 1 DOORWAY. THIS PROVISION MUST BE APPLIED E';'é;gmgg THE RAMP CURB IN THE PART OF THE ISLAND INTERSECTED BY THE QSC‘S)S-E;‘;QI’C‘AB!SNGS AT THE TOP
E(L)%OARD??EECSEHQ(L)LTELEL?PH??T%@QSS&FEEEMREE’\/LEH WHEREVER DOORS ARE RECESSED. @~ | HINGE APPROACH' PULL SIDE EACH 48 INCH (1220 MM) MINIMUM BY 36 INCH (915 MM) MINIMUM AREA SHALL BE
bt
ju o
B DEPTH OVER THE OBSTRUCTION. THE HIGH FORWARD El8 404.2.5. THRESHOLDS. THRESHOLDS, IF PROVIDED AT gg‘gg F’?ngsg/;%H\,’vTTUHSH SIDE e — SE'TESE E{%IESILEASTLB'F','EE?F"‘T'ﬁE gjﬁ%'\g'\/ﬂ;vl'\g':‘.'r'“ggnggsNG;ﬁE'ig"I‘NTC';"HE(%F;g%ATI\'AC)’N K
REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) MAXIMUM. WHERE 3 DOORWAYS, SHALL BE 1/2" (13 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM. CLOSER _) MINIMUM BY 36 INGH (915 MM) MINIMUM AREAS AND THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL
304 TU RN I N G S PAC E THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 20 INCHES (510 MM), THE RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT - | . o BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP
HIGH FORWARD REACH SHALL BE 44 INCHES (1120 MM) DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302 AND 303. — ] 4,, ag = '
MAXIMUM AND THE REACH DEPTH SHALL BE 25 INCHES FIG. 308.2.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH FORWARD REACH EXCEPTION: EXISTING OR ALTERED THRESHOLDS 3/4" | —) 5 z
NOT TO SCALE (635 MM) MAXIMUM. (19 MM) HIGH MAXIMUM THAT HAVE A BEVELED EDGE NS MINIMU == 407 E I_ EVATO RS
otes ‘ ‘ ON EACH SIDE WITH A SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:2 24" ME -
- NOTES: p 308.3. SIDE REACH. SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH 404.2.5. NI Lq Ss —
B | ~ GO"MIN. | - 308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. WHERE A CLEAR FLOOR OR s E MINIMU = NOT TO SCALE
304.2. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE. FLOOR OR GROUND B 7 GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL APPROACH TO AN d ofF g 404.2.6. DOORS AND GATES IN SERIES. THE DISTANCE NOTES:
SURFACES OF A TURNING SPACE SHALL COMPLY 302. g < = ELEMENT AND THE SIDE REACH IS UNOBSTRUCTED, THE } BETWEEN TWO HINGED OR PIVOTED DOORS IN SERIES
CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED. = |z = HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48" (1220 MM) MAXIMUM. THE (& N _ AND GATES IN SERIES SHALL BE 48" (1220 MM) 407.2.1. CALL CONTROLS. WHERE ELEVATOR CALL BUTTONS OR KEYPADS ARE PROVIDED, THEY
EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE o| < <= HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 48 INCHES (1220 MM) el MINIMUM PLUS THE WIDTH OF DOORS OR GATES
PERMITTED I} = MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 10 INCHES (255 MM S LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE SHALL COMPLY WITH 407.2.1 AND 309.4. CALL BUTTONS SHALL BE RAISED OR FLUSH.
J ' L = ( ) —m SWINGING INTO THE SPACE. 0 DOOR PROVIDED WITH CLOSER EXCEPTION: EXISTING ELEVATORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE RECESSED CALL BUTTONS. J
z B MAXIMUM. WHERE THE REACH DEPTH EXCEEDS 10 INCHES F1G. 308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE REACH
304.3.1 CIRCULAR SPACE. THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE A = 3 (255 MM) MAXIMUM, THE HIGH SIDE REACH SHALL BE 46 - 9089, 404.2.7. DOOR AND GATE HARDWARE. HANDLES, LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE 407.2.1.1. HEIGHT. CALL BUTTONS AND KEYPADS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ONE OF THE REACH .
SPACE OF 60" (1525) DIAMETER MINIMUM. THE SPACE SHALL S | BASE | INCHES (1170 MM) MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF 24 E PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE FIG. 404.2.4.1 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT MANUAL RANGES SPECIFIED IN 308. MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE HIGHEST OPERABLE PART i
BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE - INCHES (610 MM) MAXIMUM, . PARTS ON DOORS AND GATES SHALL COMPLY WITH INGING [ EXCEPTION: EXISTING CALL BUTTONS AND EXISTING KEYPADS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED |
COMPLYING WITH 306 EXCEPTION 1: AN OBSTRUCTION SHALL BE PERMITTED : SWINGING DOORS AND GATES : :
' 12"MIN. | 36" MIN. |, 12" MIN. : A 5 309.4. OPERABLE PARTS OF SUCH HARDWARE SHALL I S AT 54" (1370 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE Sl IS £ P
— — BETWEEN THE CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE AND THE ) 2lg BE 34" (865 MM) MINIMUM AND 48" (1220 MM) MAXIMUM [ ] [ ] HIGHEST OPERABLE PART ’
— 304.3.2 T-SHAPED SPACE. THE TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PER ELEMENT WHERE THE DEPTH OF THE OBSTRUCTION IS 10" Elg 2" i ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. WHERE s | I ‘ s | ‘ : _—
FIGURE 304.3.2. THE SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE FIG. 304.3.2 T-SPACE TURNING (255 MM) MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. o SLIDING DOORS ARE IN FULLY OPEN POSITION, .13 3 )
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 ONLY AT SPACE 308.3.2. OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. WHERE A CLEAR & o — OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE EXPOSED AND ©ls | ‘ JE ‘ (_‘ 407.2.2 HALL SIGNALS. HALL SIGNALS, INCLUDING IN-CAR SIGNALS, SHALL COMPLY WITH 407.2.2.
THE END OF EITHER THE BASE OR ONE ARM FLOOR GROUND OR GROUND SPACE ALLOWS A PARALLEL I Sty USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES. z z ; )
OGO AL ST A T MG i 2 it BXCEPToNS: ST oo sy cepeuTTED |5 :
OVER AN OBSTRUCTION, THE HEIGHT OF THE FIG. 308.3.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH SIDE REACH IN ANY LOCATION AT EXISTING GLAZED DOORS ﬁ J: ﬁ — J: : 2.2,
OBSTRUCTION SHALL NE 34" (865 MM) MAXIMUM AND THE TURE WITHOUT STILES, EXISTING OVERHEAD ROLLING (@) (b) 2 1/2" MIN.
H 30 C OO O G O U S C DEPTH SHALL BE 24 (255 MM} MAXIMUM. THE HIGH SIDE OF 407.2.3.1. FLOOR DESIGNATION. FLOOR DESIGNATIONS COMPLY WITH 703.2 AND 703.4.1 SHALL BE H
5 L EAR F L R R R N D PA E REACH SHALL BE 48--(1 220 M,z,l MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DOORS OR CRILLES, AND SIMILAR EXIST e DOORS OR FRONT APPROACH SIDE APPROACH PROVIDED ON BOTH JAMBS OF ELEVATOR HOISTWAY ENTRANCES. FLOOR DESIGNATIONS SHALL BE S
, ' ACTIVATED ONLY AT THE TOP OR BOTTOM RAIL. 2. B HIGH MINIMUM. A TACTILE STAR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON BOTH JAMBS AT THE MAIN ENTRY LEVEL z
NOT TO SCALE DEPTH EXCEEDS 10" (255 MM), THE HIGH SIDE REACH ACCESS GATES IN BARRIER WALLS AND FENCES ‘ 4 < < . . 2
N I SHALL BE 46" (1170 MM) MAXIMUM FOR A REACH DEPTH OF PROTECTING POOLS, SPAS, AND HOT TUBS SHALL BE .15 15 -
NOTES: | | N 24" C(sm I\éM) MAXIMUg. OF WASHING MAGHINES PERMITTED TO HAVE OPERABLE PARTS OF THE ‘ | E E 1%7%3 ﬂfngYDN' ELEVATOR HOISTWAY AND CAR DOORS SHALL OPEN AND CLOSE &
— EXCEPTION: 1. THE TOP OF WASHING MACHINES AND RELEASE OF LATCH ON SELF-LATCHING DEVICES AT oon = Z : -
305.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. FLOOR OR | | . | CLOTHES DRYERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 36" (915 54" (1370 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR = = EXCEPTION: EXISTING MANUALLY OPERATED HOISTWAY SWING DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED
48" MINIMUM "CLEAR MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. - INIMUM B B PROVIDED THAT THEY COMPLY WITH 404.2.3 AND 404.2.9. CAR DOOR CLOSING SHALL NOT BE INITIATED
GROUND SURFACES OF A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND ‘ ‘ " ‘ GROUND PROVIDED THE SELF-LATCHING DEVICES ARE — UNTIL THE HOISTWAY DOOR IS CLOSED . o . )
SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL FLOOR SPACE 2. OPERABLE PARTS OF FUEL DISPENSERS SHALL BE NOT ALSO SELF LOCKING DEVICES AND OPERATED BY (©) : 1. 407222 VISIBLE HALL SIGNAL Itis a violation of Title VIII, Article 147 of NYS
PERMITTED TO BE 54" (1370 MM) MAXIMUM MEASURED MEANS OF A KEY, ELECTRONIC OPENER, OR INTEGRAL . L. Education Law for any person, unless acting
ARE NOT PERMITTED. L 1 s MmNMUMTCLEAREL EROM THE SURFACE OF THE VEHICULAR WAY WHERE COMBINATION LOCK POCKET OR HINGE APPROACH  STOP OR LATCH APPROACH 407.3.3. REOPENING DEVICE. ELEVATOR DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A REOPENING DEVICE under the direction of a licensed architect, to
FLOOR SPACE" > FUEL DISPENSERS ARE INSTALLED ON EXISTING CURBS ; FIG. 404.2.4.2 MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORWAYS COMPLYING WITH 407.3.3 THAT SHALL STOP AND REOPEN A CAR DOOR AND HOISTWAY DOOR alter any item on this document in any way
G 305.4 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. UNLESS ‘ ' QRX:Z?V?EI:I;?F?-IE\; 8,’?h?gl?ggEGRAATF$ESA\;\ﬁ'?¥v:§EOgg§R WITHOUT DOORS, SLIDING DOORS,GATES, AND FOLDING AUTOMATICALLY IF THE DOOR BECOMES OBSTRUCTED BY AN OBJECT OR PERSON. G Any licensee who alters this document is '
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND (a) (b) DOORS. o EXCEPTION: EXISTING ELEVATORS WITH MANUALLY OPERATED DOORS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO required by law to affix his or her seal and the
SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO INCLUDE KNEE AND FIST OR A LOOSE GRIP ACCOMMODATED THE — — — — ] COMPLY WITH 407 3.3 e " .
TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 FIG. 305.5 POSITION OF CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND GREATEST RANGE OF USERS. HARDWARE THAT [ s 3.3 notation "altered by" followed by his or her
' SPACE REQUIRES SIMULTANEOUS HAND AND FINGER | N o 2 | & 2 . signature and a specific description of the
205.6 APPROACH. ONE FULL UNOBSTRUCTED SIDE OF MOVEMENTS REQUIRE GREATER DEXTERITY AND s @2 R‘A%'ﬁmké*g'vﬁﬁE“ﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁg (;:F?NTROL BUTTONS SHALL HAVE THEIR CENTERLINES 35" (890 MM) alterations made.
THE "CLEAR FLOOR SPACE" SHALL ADJOIN AN 402 ACC = S S IBLE RO UTE S COORDINATION, AND IS NOT RECOMMENDED. E 18" s | MIN. '
— ﬁfggﬁ%ﬁ'—gg&ﬂg SFEQA‘(\:%JO'N ANOTHER CLEAR _ ALCOVE DEPTH 24" 404.2.8.1. DOOR CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS. DOOR g = 407.4.6.4.2. LOCATION. EMERGENCY CONTROLS INCLUDING THE EMERGENCY ALARM, SHALL BE
: [ NOT TO SCALE CLOSERS AND GATE CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO & GROUPED AT THE BOTTOM OF THE PANEL.
; THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 90 DEGREES, THE s
| | 48" CLEAR ALCOVE NOTES: TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO A POSITION = 410.5. OPERABLE PARTS. CONTROLS FOR PLATFORM LIFTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309.
—7 | | DEPTH OF 12 DEGREES FROM THE LATCH IS 5 SECONDS & KLAND BOCES
26" MINIMUM "CLEAR 36" MINIMUM CLEA > 15" 402.1. GENERAL. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL COMPLY WITH 402. MINIMUM. (@ PULL SIDE (@) PLSHSIDE 504 STAI RWAYS e
F \ \ FLOOR SPACE" B N FLOOR SPACE IF 60" MINIMUM 402.2. COMPONENTS. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES SHALL CONSIST OF ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING COMPONENTS: FIG. 404.2.4.3. RECESSED DOORS AND GATES F
48" MINIMUM "CLEAR — 2~ ALCOVE DEPTH / CLEAR FLOOR WALKING SURFACES WITH A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20, DOORWAYS, RAMPS, CURB RAMPS 404.2.9. DOOR AND GATE OPENING FORCE. FIRE PmASe '
FLOOR SPACE" EXCEEDS 24" SPACE" IF EXCLUDING THE FLARED SIDES, ELEVATORS, AND PLATFORM LIFTS. ALL COMPONENTS OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OPENING FORGE v v NOT TO SCALE radius %
ALCOVE DEPTH SHALL COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 4. ALLOWABLE BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE NOTES: max 0°may
>15" AUTHORITY. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING ' =
FIG. 305.3 CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND FIG. 305.7.1 FORWARD APPROACH  FIG. 305.7.2 PARALLEL APPROACH OPEN A DOOR OR GATE OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS AND
SPACE OATES SHALL BE A% FOLLOWS 18" 504.1. GENERAL. STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH 504. @ "
— MANEUVERING CLEARANCE IN AN ALCOVE FORWARD AND PARALLEL APPROACH 1. INTERIOR HINGED DOORS 5 POUNDS (22.2 K) MINIMUM T o SeR SR o — ROCKLAND BOCES
MAXIMUM ' N N 504.2. TREADS AND RISERS. ALL STEPS ON A FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL HAVE itypicst torall pranies)
- A \ \ UNIFORM RISER HEIGHTS AND UNIFORM TREAD DEPTHS. RISER SHALL BE 4"
. v v % 1% - -
403 WALKING SURFACES 2 N, O FOLDING DOORS: 5 POUNDS (22219 (100 MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND 7" (18- MM) HIGH MAXIMUM. TREADS SHALL BE 11" 1% max ma:JT P-TECH C-TEC
. - . J
306 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE 3. EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS SHALL BE DESIGNED SO L 48" (28- MM) DEEP MINIMUM ﬁ BUILDING
NOT TO SCALE JV'T%I iﬁ%ﬁé’? 35? (E:QQEBEEDT#GS g%ngﬁr\Tgls_LEE BOKP = MINIMUM 504.4. TREAD SURFACE. STAIR TREADS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN -
E NOT TO SCALE _ : (37.8K). LEVEL ARE NOT PERMITTED. . . . —-— E
NOTES: y A . EXCEPTION: TREADS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO HAVE A SLOPE NOT STEEPER SED #: 50-90-00-00-0-044-001
NOTES: ,247ng,a,x,,\ J,Z‘!_jllil,]aj N N THAN 1:48. FIG. 504.5 STAIR NOSINGS
403.1. GENERAL. WALKING SURFACES THAT ARE A PART OF AN X 8mn__, [ " 40 5 R AM P S FIG. 404.2.7. DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES ADVISORY 504.4 TREAD SURFACE. CONSIDER PROVIDING VISUAL CONTRAST ON
KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL COMPLY WITH 403. [ | | [ TREAD NOSINGS, OR AT THE LEADING EDGES OF TREADS WITHOUT NOSINGS, 65 Parrott Rd
306.2 TOE CLEARANCE. NOT TO SO THAT STAIR TREADS ARE MORE VISIBLE FOR PEOPLE WITH LOW VISION. arro ;
- 306.2.1 GENERAL SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN THE FINISH 2032 FLOOR OR SROUND SURFACE. FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES NN | West Nyack, NY, 10994
FLOOR OR GROUND AND 9" (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR : NOTES: 505 HAN D RAl LS
SROUND SHALL BE CONSIDERED TOE CLEARANCE AND SRALL COMPLY 403.3 SLOPE. THE RUNNING SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL NOT . '
306.2.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. TOE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25" (635 MM) BE STEEPER THAN 1:20. THE CROSS SLOPE OF WALKING SURFACES 405.2. SLOPE. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE NOT STEEPER THAN 1:12. NOT TO SCALE
MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT. SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48. EXCEPTION: IN EXISTING SITES, BUILDINGS, AND FACILITIES, RAMPS SHALL BE NOTES: 34"-38" 34"-38" .
306.2.3. MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE TOE CLEARANCE IS PERMITTED TO HAVE RUNNING SLOPES STEEPER THEN 1:12 COMPLYING WITH TABLE : e KEY PLAN
D REQUIRED AT AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. THE 403.4. CHANGES IN LEVEL. CHANGES IN LEVEL SHALL COMPLY WITH 303. 405.2 WHERE SUCH SLOPES ARE NECESSARY DUE TO SPACE LIMITATIONS. D
TOE CLEARANGE SHALL EXTEND 17" (430 MM) MINIMUM UNDER AN FIG. 403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ADVISORY 405.2 SLOPE. TO ACCOMMODATE THE WIDEST RANGE OF USERS, PROVIDE g?_m'LHBEE'%Z'..T 'Sgg ;ﬁiﬁﬁ:muiﬁgzﬁﬁg ﬁKAngmjkﬂs —
ELEMENT. FIG. 306.2 TOE CLEARANCE 403.5. CLEARANCES. WALKING SURFACES SHALL PROVIDE CLEARANCE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE RAMPS WITH THE LEAST POSSIBLE RUNNING SLOPE AND, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ( ) ( )
306.2.4. ADDITIONAL CLEARANCE. SPACE EXTENDING GREATER THAN 6" . COMPLYING WITH 403.5. ACCOMPANY RAMPS WITH STAIRS FOR USE BY THOSE INDIVIDUALS FOR WHOM 12 min 12 min VERTICALLY ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND (a) (b) (c)
(150 MM) BEYOND THE AVAILABLE KNEE CLEARANGE AT 9" (230 MM) EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, CLEARANCES ON DISTANCE PRESENTS A GREATER BARRIER THAN STEPS, E.G., PEOPLE WITH HEART 0\ [, s RAMP SURFACES. HANDRAILS SHALL BE AT A CONSISTENT STAIRS RAMPS  WALKING
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE DISEASE OR LIMITED STAMINA. HEIGHT ABOVE WALKING SURFACES, STAIR NOSINGS, AND RAMP
TOE CLEARANCE DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT PROVIDED THAT THE SURFACES. SURFACES
] ' DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING 405.3. CROSS SLOPE. CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1:48. ' ' Qzl\\l/lllfgﬁmSlgi\ﬁ_gIIEIEIGTHH-I;SngDFTEEAQIgIlERFE(gAREEgﬁET%RV?/L@NR AND FIG. 505.4 HANDRAIL HEIGHT ]
306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE. PERFORMED. ADVISORY 405.3 CROSS SLOPE. CROSS SLOPE IS THE SLOPE OF THE SURFACE FIG. 405.9 1 EXTENDED FLOOR CHILDREN ARE THE PRINCIPAL USERS IN A BUILDING OR FACILITY
" PERPENDICULAR TO THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. CROSS SLOPE IS MEASURED THE 1% min REVISIONS
306.3.1 GENERAL. SPACE UNDER AN ELEMENT BETWEEN 9" (230 MM) OR GROUND SURFACE EDGE (EG.. ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS), A SECOND SET OF HANDRAILS AT c
AND 27" (685 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SHALL BE 403.5.1. CLEAR WIDTH. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN 403.5.2. AND 403.5.3, SAME WAY AS SLOPE IS MEASURED (I.E., THE RISE OVER THE RUN). PROTECTION “ ) ». 38 Elo —
CONSIDERED KNEE GLEARANCE AND SHALL COMPLY WITH 306.3 THE CLEAR WIDTH OF WALKING SURFACES SHALL BE 36" (915 MM) J AN APPROPRIATE HEIGHT CAN ASSIST THEM AND AIE) IN e Ik No. Description Date
306.3.2 MAXIMUM DEPTH. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL EXTEND 25" (635 MM) _ MINIMUM. t 405.5 CLEAR WIDTH. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF A RAMP RUN AND, WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PREVENTING ACCIDENTS. A MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF 28" (710 MM) =l
C MAXIMUM UNDER AN ELEMENT AT 8* (230 MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED i | |- PROVIDED, THE CLEAR WIDTH BETWEEN HANDRAILS SHALL BE 36" (915 MM) MINIMUM. MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE GRIPPING SURFACE FROM THE 3 C
TO 32" (815 MM) MINIMUM FOR A LENGTH OF 24" (610 MM) MAXIMUM b Y oL | EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, THE REQUIRED CLEAR WIDTH OF RAMPS RAMP SURFACE OR STAIR NOSING IS RECOMMENDED FOR
OR GROUND 7 ¥ f : 1 Q
- PROVIDED THAT REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY i (o) BRI rﬂr HANDRAILS DESIGNED FOR CHILDREN. SUFFICIENT VERTICAL FIG. 505.5 AND 505.6 HANDRAIL CLEARANCE
306.3.3 MINIMUM REQUIRED DEPTH. WHERE KNEE CLEARANCE IS SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48" (1220 MM) LONG MINIMUM AND 36" (915 MM dd {”} J AR A AR T O COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE CLEARANCE BETWEEN UPPER AND LOWER HANDRAILS, 9" (230 AND HORIZONTAL PROJECTIONS BELOW
REQUIRED UNDER AN ELEMENT AS PART OF A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, FIG. 306.3 KNEE CLEARANCE WIDE MINIMUM 8" ( 0 ) u 36" (915 ) \ ) gy ]fTQTm DECREASED BY WORK AREA EQUIPMENT PROVIDED THAT THE DECREASE IS ESSENTIAL — MM) MINIMUM, SHOULD BE PROVIDED TO HELP PREVEN,T GRIPPING SURFACE
THE KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 11" (280 MM) DEEP MINIMUM AT 27" (685 ' 17 L 1 TO THE FUNCTION OF THE WORK BEING PERFORMED. ENTRAPMENT.
MM) ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. «2in 2mn | ’%T‘ﬂ —semn_| 120
. . 403.5.2. CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN. WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE 1 405.6. RISE. THE RISE FOR ANY RAMP RUN SHALL BE 30" (760 MM) MAXIMUM min o\
= 2004 CLEARANGE REDUCTION. SEWEEN ™ 2101 AND 272 ) S 150 DR Tt AXOUND A ELEEAT WhCH S oSS 700 5055 CLEARANCE, CLEATANGE BETVEEN HAIORAL GRPPING e =
BE PERMITTED TO REDUCE AT A RATE ,OF 1" 25 MM IN DEPTH FOR THAN 48" (1220 MM) WIDE’ CLEAR WlDTH SHALL BE 42" (1065 MM) 130“(;)“ turn |80da(:f)eetum 405.7. LANDINGS. RAMPS SHALL HAVE LAND'NGS AT THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF x < 4 SURFACES AND ADJACENT SURFACES SHALL BE 1 1/2 (38 MM) I:]
EACH 6" (150MM) IN HEIGHT (25 1D MINIMUM APPROACHING THE TURN, 48" (1220 MM) MINIMUM AT THE e EACH RAMP RUN. LANDING SHALL COMPLY WITH 405.7. MINIMUM.
' . TURN AND 42" (1065 MM) MINIMUM LEAVING THE TURN. ADVISORY 405.7 LANDINGS: RAMPS THAT DO NOT HAVE LEVEL LANDINGS AT CHANGES —_—
306.3.5 WIDTH. KNEE CLEARANCE SHALL BE 30" (760 MM) WIDE MINIMUM. EXCEPTION: WHERE THE CLEAR WIDTH AT THE TURN IS 60" (1525 MM) FIG. 403.5.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN ; 505.10.1. TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT RAMPS. RAMP -
IN DIRECTION CAN CREATE A COMPOUND SLOPE THAT WILL NOT MEET THE PANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND HORIZONTALLY ABOVE THE LANDING
MINIMUM COMPLIANCE WITH 403.5.2 SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED. REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CODE. CIRCULAR OR CURVED RAMPS CONTINUALLY CHANGE . FIG. 505.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM HANDRAIL
FIG. 405.9.2 CURB OR BARRIER FOR 12" (305 MM) MINIMUM BEYOND THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF EXTENSION AT RAMP
B DIRECTION. CURVILINEAR RAMPS WITH SMALL RADII ALSO CAN CREATE COMPOUND B
403.5.3. PASSING SPACES. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE WITH A CLEAR WIDTH EDGE PROTECTION RAMP RUNS. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR
) CROSS SLOPES AND CANNOT, BY THEIR NATURE, MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE LANDING SURFACE. OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS 10 THE
LESS THAN 60" (1525 MM) SHALL PROVIDE SPACES AT INTERVALS OF | ACCESSIBLE ROUTES. A LEVEL LANDING IS NEEDED AT THE ACCESSIBLE DOOR TO HANDRAIL OF AN ADJAGENT RAMP RUN 12 min X
200" (61M) MAXIMUM. PASSING SPACES SHALL BE EITHER: A SPACE 60 PERMIT MANEUVERING AND SIMULTANEOUSLY DOOR OPERATION. ' T35\ : ISSUED: BID SET ISSUANCE
(1525 MM) MINIMUM BY 60" (1525 MM) MINIMUM; OR, AN INTERSECTION 505.10.2. TOP EXTENSION AT STAIRS. AT THE TOP OF A STAR -
OF TWO WALKING SURFACES PROVIDING A T-SHAPED SPACE 405.7.1. SLOPE. LANDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH 302. CHANGES IN LEVEL ARE NOT s : DATE: 06/30/2025
- CONPLYING WITH 304 5.2 WHERE THE BASE AND ARVIS OF T-SHAPED LANDING FOR 12" (350 MM) MININIUM BEGINNING DIRECTLY ABOVE -
O OND T RS o ( ) EXCEPTION: SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:48 SHALL BE PERMITTED. THE FIRST RISER NOSING. EXTENSIONS SHALL RETURN TO A X, SCALE:
403.6 HANDRAILS. WHERE HANDRAILS ARE PROVIDED ALONG WALKING WALL, GUARD, OR LANDING SURFACE, OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS '
405.7.2. WIDTH. THE LANDING CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE ATLEAST AS WIDE AS THE WIDEST . .
SURFACES WITH RUNNING SLOPES NOT STEEPER THAN 1:20 THEY RAMP RUN LEADING TO THE LANDING TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT STAIR FLIGHT. SHEET NAME:
SHALL COMPLY WITH 505. ' H ACCESSIBILITY
\ 505.10.3. BOTTOM EXTENSION AT STAIRS. AT THE BOTTOM OF A
405.7.3. LENGTH. THE LANDING CLEAR LENGTH SHALL BE 60" (1525 MM) LONG MINIMUM. STAIR FLIGHT, HANDRAILS SHALL EXTEND AT THE SLOPE OF THE COMPLIANCE DIAGRAMS
A STAIR FLIGHT FOR A HORIZONTAL DISTANCE AT LEAST EQUAL TO A
405.8 HANDRAILS. RAMP RUNS WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6" (150 MM) SHALL HAVE HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH 505. ONE TREAD DEPTH BEYOND THE LAST RISER NOSING. EXTENSION FIG. 505.10.2 AND 505.10.3 TOP HANDRAIL EXTENSION AND
EXCEPTION: WITHIN EMPLOYEE WORK AREAS, HANDRAILS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED WHERE RAMPS THAT ARE PART SHALL RETURN TO A WALL, GUARD, OR THE LANDING SURFACE, BOTTOM HANDRAIL EXTENSION AT STAIRS SHEET NUMBER:
OF COMMON USE CIRCULATION PATHS ARE DESIGNED TO PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF HANDRAILS COMPLYING WITH OR SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TO THE HANDRAIL OF AN ADJACENT .
505. RAMPS NOT SUBJECT TO THE EXCEPTION TO 405.5 SHALL BE DESIGNED TO MAINTAIN A 36" (915 MM) MINIMUM STAIR FLIGHT.
CLEAR WIDTH WHEN HANDRAILS ARE INSTALLED. G O 5 1
|
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P P | KsQ Architects PC dba KSQ Design
NOTES: 215 W 40th St - 15th fir
New York, NY 10018
602.1. GENERAL. DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL COMPLY WITH 307 AND 602. 646.435.0660 office
www.ksq.design
602.2. CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. UNITS SHALL HAVE A CLEAR FLOOR OR GROUND SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305 POSITIONED FOR A
— FORWARD APPROACH AND CENTERED ON THE UNIT. KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE COMPLYING WITH 306 SHALL BE PROVIDED.
EXCEPTION: A PARALLEL APPROACH COMPLYING WITH 305 SHALL BE PERMITTED AT UNITS FOR CHILDREN'S USE WHERE THE Owner
SPOUT IS 30" (760 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND AND IS 3 1/2" (90 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT EDGE
OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS. ROCKLAND BOCES
65 Parrott Rd,
602.3. OPERABLE PARTS. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL COMPLY WITH 309. West Nyack, NY, 10994
845-627-4700 office
N 602.4. SPOUT HEIGHT. SPOUT OUTLETS SHALL BE 36" (915 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. N'| yww.rocklandboces.org
602.5 SPOUT LOCATION. THE SPOUT SHALL BE LOCATED 15" (380 MM) MINIMUM FROM THE VERTICAL SUPPORT AND 5" (125 MM) Civil & MEP Engineer
MAXIMUM FROM THE EDGE OF THE UNIT, INCLUDING BUMPERS.
602.6 WATER FLOW. THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4" (100 MM) HIGH MINIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED 5" (125 ;E'ﬁﬁg‘ezfyRsfr’:St"\lsiﬁsgiG LLP
- MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE MEASURED HORIZONTALLY | Middletown. NY 10040
RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UNIT. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3" (75 MM) OF THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, 845.343-1481 office
THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCATED BETWEEN THAN 3" (75 MM) www fellp.com
AND 5" (125 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE 15 DEGREE MAXIMUM. RS
ADVISORY 602.6 WATER FLOW. THE PURPOSE OF REQUIRING THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN SPOUT TO PRODUCE A FLOW OF WATER 4" Structural Engineer
(100 MM) HIGH MINIMUM IS SO THAT A CUP CAN BE INSERTED UNDER THE FLOW OF WATER TO PROVIDE A DRINK OF WATER FOR
AN INDIVIDUAL WHO, BECAUSE OF DISABILITY, WOULD OTHERWISE BE INCAPABLE OF USING THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN. GACE CONSULTING ENGINEERS
M M| 148 Madison Avenue, Fourth Floor
602.7. DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS. SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS New York, NY 10016
SHALL BE 38" (965 MM) MINIMUM AND 43" (1090 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. 212-545-7878 office
www.gace.net
603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS Food Service Comsattant.
NOT TO SCALE ELITE | STUDIO E
NOTES: 1865 New Hwy #1
Farmingdale, NY, 11735
603.2.3. DOOR SWING. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY 631-420-9400 office
FIXTURE. DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE REQUIRED TURNING SPACE. www.elitestudioe.com
L EXCEPTIONS:1. DOORS TO A TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM FOR A SINGLE OCCUPANT ACCESSED ONLY THROUGH A L
PRIVATE OFFICE AND NOT FOR COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE THE CLEAR FLOOR Construction Manager:
SPACE OR CLEARANCE PROVIDED THE SWING OF THE DOOR CAN BE REVERSED TO COMPLY WITH 603.2.3. 2. WHERE THE
TOILET ROOM OR BATHING ROOM IS FOR INDIVIDUAL USE AND A CLEAR FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH 305.3 IS PROVIDED ARRIS CONTRACTING COMPANY, Inc.
WITHIN THE ROOM BEYOND THE ARC OF THE DOOR SWING, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR 189 Smith Street
SPACE OR CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
| ADVISORY 603.2.3. DOOR SWING EXCEPTION 1. AT THE TIME THE DOOR IS INSTALLED, AND IF THE DOOR SWING IS REVERSED | 845-473-3600 office
IN THE FUTURE, THE DOOR MUST MEET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN 404. ADDITIONALLY, THE DOOR SWING CANNOT www.arriscontracting.com
REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE. ALSO, AVOID VIOLATING OTHER BUILDING OR LIFE SAFETY CODES
WHEN THE DOOR SWING IS REVERSED.
K K
LIFE SAFETY HORN
STROBE ALARM % / T
‘ --
ELECTRICAL / ELECTRICAL DEVICE/FIXTURE EXP. DATE : 03/31/2028
{
| LIGHT \ -
{ SWITCH/THERMOSTAT / LIGHT SWITCH/THERMOSTAT
NOTES: o - ) . m PHONE/DATA OUTLET
1. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AS SPECIFIED IN PLUMBING © o) 0
H FIXTURE SCHEDULE (PLUMB DWGS) SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE. e E N H
2. ADA TOILET RIM HEIGHT SHALL BE 17"-19". =3 \
3. PROVIDE SIDE SPLASH WHERE REQUIRED. 7N .
4, PROVIDE SOLID, IN WALL BLOCKING FOR HANDRAILS, LIGHT II8E ® DOOR KNOBS 3] UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE,
FIXTURES, COUNTERTOPS, MIRRORS, AND SIMILAR ITEMS. a0 5 . WHERE SEVERAL DEVICES ARE
5. SEE FINISH SCHEDULE IN SPECIFICATION FOR FINISHES. or |w N 8 PHONE/DATA OUTLET MOUNTED IN CLOSE PROXIMITY
6. PROVIDE SEALANT BETWEEN BACKSPLASH, SIDESPLASH o =) ‘ I:ggACH OTHER ON THE WALL
] AND WALLS. Fz & RDINATE WITH ALL
- = EI|.E|C,>TRICAL OUTLET RELATED TRADES
A( (1-3" TO BOTTOM OF OUTLET) It is a violation of Title VIII, Article 147 of NYS
Education Law for any person, unless acting
[ FINISHEDZFLOOR under the direction of a licensed architect, to
- — 5 o o) alter any item on this document in any way.
G E ® @E v T ® w = Q3 - G Any !icensee who aIt(_ars Fhis document is
2 oL v i = (o) T T oL § 2 required by law to affix his or her seal and the
= E o4 Lz = 2 5 e B % I53 e notation "altered by" followed by his or her
< ©5 0o =~ ) i) @ T W T 4T o signature and a specific description of the
Oow < a
I Tw 20 a4 < L o 2L »m 0] < )
O w O w W W L L S o o= O L alterations made.
FoZg 24 zu T O od = =4 ws2 o - £ T
e 0(7) [OX®) E - 0 %U_) o o wo u—Ja DOLIJ O% m o e
- wR Qun 9F Sw > Q S50 o) o) -2 =0 Wwrsg = - w
ggaigs Lz H o ¢ 2 3 z&  Z2zg < L s s
OO0 00 o =) w x x 506 0O okEno W=
FEel 2 o 5= =2 S S a2 3% ==o m= e & 7
v KLAND BOCES
m T ﬂ ROOTED IN THE COMMUNITY
¢ «
F : i ‘ F
Lﬁ
// / / o "
=z o
L FRONT REACH MAX. vy v N k= L
. e IRRRE S EE B e S R s Mt i S ALEELS to 2 - B ET B - - ROCKLAND BOCES
SIDE REACH MAX. 8" o x i
2 £ ; . P-TECH C-TEC
i < L ©
; ) Y . ; . 2 y BUILDING
= g <§E = % 2 i '6 8 8 E‘I) = = ?g = " =
z 2 = = IRt 128 s 2 2: 2 o way : z
< g w | W < = ol E s COMMUNICATIO SED #: 50-90-00-00-0-044-001
do ] e e ﬁ%g;‘ 777777 o - T NPANEL - - — - — |- - | I ) EE L
FRONT REACH MIN o =< T o
& e o L” \ 65 Parrott Rd
- he ’
] SIDE REACH MIN o | L West Nyack, NY, 10994
FINISHED FLOOR j
KEY PLAN
[hs L
D < E 04 > D
z 2 22 : 5o i
E E w 2 Iy z %) B )
<Z 2O [ w E Z = z o
0Z 0Z z> 9 o Sxo ) 1S L >
z< z< >d = o x owuw = b & =
cE T E s Fop < < < Foo o Y ) 4
L <> £> EFO WA E m M w W w amZ E o w —
58 52 £6 53 G ¢ 2 3 68 5 303 % 3 5
o FI > O a <ZE O] oo = nLo = %)) =
T P REVISIONS
= o
=y ) —
e) 5 10} No. Description Date
0= 5
' n n q~ 2 m < I
C 3-3"-3-5 L owx C
7 0O |
=Z <C
e y T
Mt 46" MIN 2| o2a3 o ﬁ
FRONTREACHMAX. _  ~ | \__ 7 77 I B - 1 11 2 R, 3O0MN_ Ny B
— SIDE REACH MAX. 1-3" | |, " MAX 120" |, & 36" MIN - 2'-0" 10" |, 10" |
" 2 ¢ 1 MmN MAX ] = . MIN MIN b é:_‘ 3 3
s § o) TN Vi - N ! —5 N [ \J < o d < 5 E T% <
g ) 2 - e Y i B g 5|y - < —~ [ 5|2 .
= o = [T O -} 2 E (‘\Q = Te) N = W4 - = EI = | o " N o o
@ 1 e} _ p (9} - o
5 | Y| £ x| o ﬂ%@ S 9 e 2 —MMae 187 oS 5% MY 1. o] B =
3! B 2| = n = = n — - N = N o | W < E _ 8 ': o B
8 - el - Zladl Lzl Zla ] e o |[TRANSFER . =o—— | | | I - W U L B S I - ol I _
g g g|e = glo > 2 o o 2 | SIDE % ° P TMIN, 21 &
il FRONT REACH MIN & < o R o N N N N N N1 2 - : .
E & < e [ N »— &~ g ~ A ISSUED: BID SET ISSUANCE
°© SIDE REACH MIN
8 ~ T DATE: 06/30/2025
2 < 1" MI
3 6" TOE
5 CLEARANCE SHEET NAME:
: STANDARD MOUNTING
A . HEIGHTS
STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS
: A4 SHEET NUMBER:
8 1/2" = 1'-0"
% 18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 S} 4 3 2 1

BID SET

7/3/2025 12:27:17 PM PROJECT NUMBER: 2333403.01 COPYRIGHT © 2024 KSQ ARCHITECTS, PC



C:\Users\bchen\Documents\2333403.00 Rockland BOCES P-Tech C-Tech R23 new bchenTFJ23.rvt

DRAWN BY: Author
CHECKED BY: Checker

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 ARCHITECT

PARTITION GENERAL NOTES: LIFE SAFETY LEGEND ksq
'Y X X X
CONTRACTOR TO FOLLOW THE FOLLOWING WALL PRIORITIES: SMOKE ZONE PARTITION
P + 2 HOUR WALLS SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OVER 1 HOUR WALLS SMOKE RATED SOFFIT P | KsQ Architects PC dba KSQ Design
+ 1 HOUR WALLS SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OVER SMOKE PARTITIONS New York, NY 10018
GED eoeo@» ? HR RATED WALL 646.435.0660 office
- SMOKE PARTITIONS SHALL MAINTAIN CONTINUITY OVER ADJACENT NON-RATED WALLS www.ksq design
TRAVEL PATH B
- METAL STUD GAUGE SHALL BE 20 OR GREATER PER SSMA
« AT RATED WALLS - DOOR FRAME THROAT SIZE TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR TD-XXX TRAVEL DISTANCE Owner
- STUD SIZES VARY, REF. PLANS & UL ASSEMBLY REQUIREMENTS RW RESCUE WINDOW ROCKLAND BOCES
TYPICAL CONTINUITY DETAILS + GYPSUM BOARD SHALL BE 5/8" TYPE X UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SPECIFIED, OR REQUIRED o e FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 65 Parrott Rd,
West Nyack, NY, 10994
N . - NOT IN CONTRACT N 845-627-4700 office
b : 7 g ] www.rocklandboces.org
EE PROPOSED EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY
Civil & MEP Engineer
NON-RATED D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN
' 4 A 4 WALL — ELECTRICAL BOXES ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF - FELLENZER ENGINEERING LLP
1=kl MAINTAIN LAYER g : MAINTAIN LAYER j R 20" PARTITION SHALL BE SEPARATED BY A HORIZONTAL 29 EXIT SIGN (SINGLE-SIDED, DOUBLE-SIDED, WITH DIRECTIONAL 22 Mulberry Street, Suite 2A
I I Bl CONTINUITY AT CONTINUITY AT 8 DISTANCE OF NOT LESS THAN 24" (REF. ELECTRICAL) & @ ARROW, WALL-MOUNTED) —1  Middletown, NY 10940
: ’ B RECEPTACLES, TYP. I R _ — 845-343-1481 office
RECEPTACLES, ) e ] : B A M T A
é | 1 ( E\.,
: ACOUSTIC \ Structural Engineer
g K ¥ a WALL N A AN A NI L VN SR \ W
. |~ 1-HOUR RATED : |~ NON-RATED g ]
<] WALL : ' WALL i U 25 GAUGE METAL STUDS SPACED AT 24" OC X- OCCUPANCY LOAD PER EXIT GACE CONSULTING ENGINEERS
M 1 , | M| 148 Madison Avenue, Fourth Floor
+ . 3 ’\ Z Y- OCCUPANCY LOAD MAX PER DOOR ’
\ \ ! ACOUSTIC INSULATION, REF. SPEC New York, NY 10016
/ / i - W- CLEAR WIDTH AT OPENINGS 212-545-7878 office
|~ MAINTAIN I S— E— N X -545-
— CONTINUITY OF —TT — - ,(\:ASKI\I'IZI;QIUI\IITY o TYPICAL CONTINUITY PLAN DETAIL TYPICAL RECEPTACLE LOCATION PLAN DETAIL Z- EGRESSES FACTOR www.gace.net
LAYERS, TYP. ' g S’ LAYERS, TYP. @ ACOUSTIC & NON-RATED WALLS GENERAL NOTES:
il T L i ISP Y Food Service Consultant:
— == ||l~—2HOURRATED [=— —— =3 ||~ 1-HOUR RATED 1, REFER TO CODE ANALYSIS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. —
) -1 WALL - WALL 2. REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION ELITE | STUDIO E
' ‘| I DRAWINGS FOR SYMBOL LEGENDS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 1865 New Hwy #1
ﬁ\l%%liiplgﬁngRE (i ﬁ\ICSOULIii:II—'II?)l\?C\}:ERE . Farmingdale, NY, 11735
1 1 |- | : , 631-420-9400 office
H A{l| moicATEDONPLANS 1A INDICATED ON PLANS ' : . alitestudioe.com
L NON-RATED L
WALL Construction Manager:
i — MAINTAIN H PROVIDE SOUND ATTENUATION ARRIS CONTRACTING COMPANY, Inc.
VAV VA VA C (S CONTINUITY OF R N BATT INSULATION AT ALL ACOUSTIC 189 Smith St.reet
: | , s LAYERS, TYP. |- X WALLS/ PARTITIONS REF. SPEC Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
7 1 L —~_ 1 I | 845-473-3600 office
ik It ¥ O .~ - j ACOUSTIC ye PROVIDE SILL SEALER GASKET AT www.arriscontracting.com
e WALL i / ] ALL WALLS/ PARTITIONS
\ ) 1 PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT AT
a,/ / ALL WALLS/ PARTITIONS
92
PICAL BASE 5 :
K TYPICAL CONTINUITY PLAN DETAIL TYPICAL CONTINUITY PLAN DETAIL TYPICAL CONTINUITY PLAN DETAIL TYPICAL BASE DETAIL POST MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY=28 b = 0-15 K
@ 2-HR & 1-HR RATED WALLS @ 1-HR & NON-RATED WALLS @ ACOUSTIC & NON-RATED WALLS RN = —
ACCESSORY NON SEPARATED OCCUPANCY /\ m
68 68
1 OCC 140 140
453 /015 453 Jg.15
o {
EMERGENCY 213 Jg15 é \ \
J GENERATOR BELOW - ' ' J
. EAST VEST. '
i ~ [ 100A | i / e
E\ 185 SF
b - * - - & 4 i EXP. DATE : 03/31/2028
— i A e =
a
286 OCC 1,796 8F i 0.15 Wms é
WOMEN'S MEN'S e e 127\ %8 0 BLEACHERS | Sl 27 OCC
LOCKERRM  LOCKERRM 1 0CC l ! (1358 |
8 e 0.15 KEY CONTROL bo
" 154 SF 155 SF e = 'l/ STATION & 0
SIGNAGE
‘ { h.-.-.-.q v % 17'kgr ):
v e A FACULTY,
TD=107'-0 o ° ° PY v ] ® (2)24' - 0" FIXED
o LOUNG
/'/r o .B DINING 0 ] BLEACHER, 2 TIERS
| REAKFAST/LUNCH P A VAN
ELEC. 3 OCC <\o\? o ROOM | 163SF
SERVICE ' °
DEMARC RM ' E\ ' STORAGE
(, () ER 119D 121A M ! ] It is a violation of Title VIII, Article 147 of NYS
117 SF o ° - 2B4 F 202 SF . ' MOTORIZED 1 Education Law for any person, unless acting
' ' P}(nggl':ljngIgzN ! <x> . GYM DIVIDER >, KEY CONTROL under the direction of a licensed architect, to
= - oGED OEGED O el alter any item on this document in any way.
G DRY ° CORRIDOR g ] COPY RM ' POST MAXI M U M STATION & SIGNAGE G| Any licensee who alters this document is
STORAGE . ' 2,757 SF o MECH. RM ° COR ' —A— —\ required by law to affix his or her seal and the
113B TEACHING 84 SF ;Tr OCC U PAN CY_1 31 8 OCC notation "altered by" followed by his or her
114 SF KITCHEN #1 . o 3 ’ 1,051 SF L - 1 0 1919393V > ¥=1,910 ULL signature and a specific description of the
i ' ' o COPY RM l 17 ' ST 27 OCC alterations made.
1,674 SF - : 14 OCC " | 4 OCC 124 | —— 8 5 ]
] < 34 OCC ' ' s 112 SF ' > '
FEC ' i
® WOMEN T MENT @ g o ‘=\ o rrinciaL W FEC ]
&= <] | L7 ICHY 55 S ormet. | 0 S KLAND BOCES
‘y 1 OCC : 233 SF 231 SF b TD=140' - 0" e 10 7/aH Sear ' % @q ROOTED IN THE COMMUNITY
=140' - i = G
0 TOILET 0
F ' '=\ '=\ ' LSy 92 F
WATER ' oFFICE C C WALK-IN | WALK-IN | WALK-IN | WALK-IN I , 2 OCC (] (a7
SERVICE RM. ['143A 0 RSN ° rcc DRY FREEZER| MEAT | PRODUCE PREPARED 8 CUSTODIAN 5, 58SF @ \813 Jo.15
=5 F ? " “ | STORAGE 1188 | | [118C| | [118D] | [118E ] é> OFFICE  J. L ' '4 Fec [ ap \ WOMEN'S
\ 86 SF 0 i 119A 73SF | T5SF | [TASF | [BOSF 136A | | 1368 ] LOCKER RM 135¢
° I 132 SF I 61SF | 355F J-- \453 /0,15
E\ ° ec@s oam v am e - ‘-l camomm e an o an o ampms ceame campanoadoane ---’ 15 0 288 SF ::>
C o & i 57 115 -yl » S . ) g L o= 1016 i S — ROCKLAND BOCES
v = ~ O ~ — ] " [T = -
<= > i 150-0" MAX ALLOWED PER SED 107 1 T >1’35AGONAL =162 ELJ ' ~173 DIAGONAL P-TECH C-TEC
9 < vl G
v 58 SF ® : V VESTIBULE g v BUILDING
/ ---\----r?------f----- camoamoane cam o ade™m Vs -----q-------r------1------q
92 ° : : 155 SF 0 6 OCC EGRESS STAIRS
E @ WOMEN'S LAUNDRY ' . CALCULATIONS (BC E
0.15 l = Loc:f)gg RM 0 ' o [ 0 = 3 & LLe [ 1005.3.1) SED #: 50-90-00-00-0-044-001
g 64 SF HRY STOR e i [ ©| [ 80 N @) STAIR WIDTH: 102
- 102"
i i 11 UeA TEACHING I WBL #1 i WBL #2 § scrooL | 1266 015 ) | S‘T?g‘jE M‘Eﬁ';'l il CAPACITY=
o i 1 0CC ' K'#3 o 0 103 I STORE camoame ' D.F. 78 GF e 5100CCUPANTS 65 Parrott Rd,
- STAIR i 487 SF 492 SF k © ° 340 OCCUPANTS X02= |||  West Nyack, NY, 10994
' i 1,603 SF L i 0 azsF ELEV ':\ 1 0CC 68" COMPLIES
398sF @ MULTI-PURPOSE/ C a_C. . ] [ o S EL131] @ b 6 OCC 10CC ——=x=
g © CLASSROOM MEN'S ® 59 SF
CLASSROOM ] ' @
e —| ! 109 | . < LOCKER RM [ 0
EGRESS STAIRS CALCULATIONS (BC 1005.3.1) ' % 785 SF 106B ' o
3. 770 SF s ' o7 5F 5 25 OCC 1 25 OCC 8 OCC KEY PLAN
° (S:Léfc\f\#\? Tgé;gCCUPANTS 0 2 77 WALK-IN FRZ = 33 OCC I . R .
- — 1105C WALK-IN REF 1l |
255 OCCUPANTS X 0.2=51" COMPLIES 40 OCC 0 39 OCC ' | 105C | 1058 = MEN'S
' ® 158 SF 124 SF = LOCKER RM
133
/ 5 § : Ciss
299 SF
EGRESS STAIRS CALCULATIONS (BC 1005.3.1) EGRESS STAIRS CALCULATIONS (BC 1005.3.1) REVISIONS
STAIR WIDIH: 42" STAIR WIDTH: 127-3/4" No. Description Date
CAPACITY= 210 OCCUPANTS —
180 OCCUPANTS X 0.2= 36" COMPLIES CAPACITY= 638 OCCUPANTS
C - 260 OCCUPANTS X 0.2= 52" COMPLIES C
B B
ISSUED: BID SET ISSUANCE
DATE: 06/30/2025
N | SCALE: Asindicated
SHEET NAME:
LIFE SAFETY PLAN FIRST
FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY FLOOR
A A1 A
3/32" = 1'-0"
SHEET NUMBER:
18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 S} 4 3 2 1

BID SET

7/3/2025 12:27:23 PM PROJECT NUMBER: 2333403.01 COPYRIGHT © 2024 KSQ ARCHITECTS, PC



C:\Users\bchen\Documents\2333403.00 Rockland BOCES P-Tech C-Tech R23 new bchenTFJ23.rvt

DRAWN BY: Author
CHECKED BY: Checker

18 17 16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 ARCHITECT

LIFE SAFETY LEGEND ksq

@ E @& @& ® 5)\|0OKE ZONE PARTITION

. SMOKE RATED SOFFIT P | KsQ Architects PC dba KSQ Design
- * e ® e 215 W 40th St - 15th fir
THR RATED WALL New York, NY 10018
s © ® amm® > HR RATED WALL 646.435.0660 office

www.ksq.design

TRAVEL PATH

TD-XX'-X" TRAVEL DISTANCE )

Owner

RW RESCUE WINDOW

ROCKLAND BOCES
4 FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 65 Parrott Rd,
West Nyack, NY, 10994
N NOT IN CONTRACT N 845-627-4700 office

www.rocklandboces.org

EE PROPOSED EMERGENCY EXIT ONLY
Civil & MEP Engineer

D.F. DRINKING FOUNTAIN

- - FELLENZER ENGINEERING LLP
] @ @ <x> EXIT SIGN (SINGLE-SIDED, DOUBLE-SIDED, WITH DIRECTIONAL 22 Mulberry Street, Suite 2A
Dud @ ARROW, WALL-MOUNTED) | Middletown, NY 10940

845-343-1481 office
www.fellp.com

(E\‘ WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE

Structural Engineer

w
GACE CONSULTING ENGINEERS
M X- OCCUPANCY LOAD PER EXIT M :
@z Y- OCCUPANCY LOAD MAX PER DOOR 148 Nadison Avenue, Fourth Floor
W- CLEAR WIDTH AT OPENINGS ;

212-545-7878 office

Z- EGRESSES FACTOR
www.gace.net

GENERAL NOTES:

Food Service Consultant:

1. REFER TO CODE ANALYSIS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. |
2 REFER TO MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE PROTECTION ELITE | STUDIO E
DRAWINGS FOR SYMBOL LEGENDS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 1865 New Hwy #1
Farmingdale, NY, 11735
631-420-9400 office
www.elitestudioe.com
L L Construction Manager:
ARRIS CONTRACTING COMPANY, Inc.
189 Smith Street "
Poughkeepsie, NY 12601
L || 845-473-3600 office
www.arriscontracting.com
CHEMISTRY PREP ROOM
K K
1,145 SF 5
\ /
RW 3 )
A 4 \ /
[ \ / [—
omtees ' ' A /
RW ] \ / /
\ /
23 0CC : 70CC § 200CC g \ : / &\
' '\ // ' \\ // il
J . ' \‘ // \ / J <
14 = I ‘\ / 0 \ / )
0 ! K o | - // / -
|
' ' ' | // ' \ / EXP. DATE : 03/31/2028
. EARTH \ I . \ y
— ] SCIENCE 1 | / . , -
r o ev oo o al 1-0212033|: ' / 0 N /
0 | | / 0 '\ )
~ \ /
H ® \\ / A \ / / H
\-- ------!.-J--!.:--- - a» a» \ // ' \ /
0
' e @ ' - o
TD=101-0" O ' AIIINANCE ' \ / ' \ /
CORRIDOR - | /
0.15\ e I3 ' 1 OCC ' \ / ' N
— 101 OCC (SIMULTANEOUS OCCUPANCY) (N \ 4 Q 348 SF 25 St L OPEN TO BELOW
e r-------- - a» P .. i \ / () RN
PRINCIPAL 8 ‘ / It is a violation of Title VIII, Article 147 of NYS
RW RW RW RW "'ECH' CL) SERVER RM FAG.WoL . \ ' 0 EXIT ACCESS STAIR (BC 1005.3.1) \ E(Iisuc?a\;ilgnal_lznwofor Iar?y personl,cuenless gcting
= - ' ‘ 2204 ‘ ‘ 2208 ‘ 221 ' ' GUIDANCE | // ' / \ under the direction of a licensed architect, to
‘ ( ‘ ( 1 45 SF 57 SF 106 SF 1 OCC . ' ‘\ J ' STAIR WIDTH: 108" / \ alter any item on this document in any way.
G ' ' ' ' ' ' n BB TAVAY ' ' 126 SF ' | // ' CAPACITY= 540 OCCUPANTS \ G Any !icean;e? whto alftf(_arshthis dﬁcumerln isd "
2= " \ require aw 10 alfix Nnis or ner seal an e
RVV ' ' ' ' ' ' (%\- WOMEN T [ [ ' . 1 OCC OFPEN 10 160 OCCUPANTS X027 36" COMPLIES \ noctlation "a%tered by" followed by his or her
ORRIDO CONF. RM . . BELOYV / \ signature and a specific description of the
' ' l ' '; | 219 | t 253 Sk ' l L 229 | ' ? . i / \ alterations made.
- ® M@ 171SF / /
- : : l [ ) i SR | S
CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM CLASSROOM -d e 1 112 C cclt 0 ) N
0 0 0 0 :4 FEC[ N T 11 OCC I "B RS / \ -
786 SF ' 783 SF ' 781 SF ' 777 SF ' 780 SF ' ' _' ' | \ / \ ROCKLAND BOCES
. . . ! ' / b
oy s00cCc ¢ 390cc 4 390ccc § 39occ 4 39occ 1 iE ms N R - ‘ / g e
- 213 o5 0 0 0 0 , 12-65/16" !4 I u : corripod (| // \\ 0 J . " |
| 0 U 0 [ DEAD-END MAX. 50' w/SPRINKLER | (%\, 11EF (231 | / | / \
X@ ’ : . J - “S b ¥ 910cC '/‘58 : ; \
\ came an e &CCJ 1000 § 1 ELEVATOR \
-------L---Q----L--------L--------L--- - e = - ab b ab /S5 b G G5 ED ED b G D L@10'15 § VESTIBULE A
(— 63 105'-7 1/8" 83'-4 1/8" 90 SF ® \ — ROC KLAN D BOC ES
4.}_@ Y N 8 120'-0" MAX ALLOWED PER SED E 120'-0" MAX ALLOWED PER SED ~_A.G.T. N 'E) ' , 10 SF N . P TECH C TEC
L t +
W 0.15 © ' - %15 © - QﬁHi ' / \ - =
) 4 h 4 e 2 - ) A - o= o BUILDING
- a» a» e & 1----\----1-------w------- r---- - a» -------T--\--- -ﬂ-------- - o8
o0 CORRIDOR .@T ] =R -
: 0 0 0 [ MATH oo I 0 A’T 0.15 FONESS E
' 0 i H i CLASSROOM I 680 SF i :{ FEC 5 : 4 C SED #: 50-90-00-00-0-044-001
Eoi i DT
STAIR . i [ 1 [ A oF Pl I ] 963 SF
33;-81": ' ' ' ' ' ' l ' ' 48 — ﬂ - . OFFICE 65 Parrott Rd,
- ' 0 0 0 () D anish 0 SOCIAL 0 L | g —1 235 | West Nyack, NY, 10994
o ELA GROUP 8TH GRADE CLASSROOM 5 CLASSROOM STUDIES CLASSROOM o 0.15 ' ELEV 133 SF
CLASSROOM ] CLASSROOM 0 CLASSROOM i 0 5 ' ' 0 CLASSROOM ] ' o EL-131 ©® 1 0C
- . : T S SR T y o] e
EGRESS STAIRS CALCULATIONS (BC 1005.3.1) ] I 0 | ' ' i ] ' Y PLAN
D STAIR WIDTH: 77" [ i i 0 2 0 ] 0 RW D
ChRa S ocuemas 380CC 4  400CC 33occ § 3wocc 4 3wocc || 3wocc 4 39occ j  39OCC ! oo SRS CALCULATONS Bt @
' ' ' ' J l ' ' STAIR WIDTH: 42"
l 2 k CAPACITY= 210 OCCUPANTS
| k \ k k 180 OCCUPANTS X 0.2= 36" COMPLIES ]
RW — RW RW RW RW RW RW RW e
No. Description Date
C C
B B

ISSUED: BID SET ISSUANCE
DATE: 06/30/2025

SCALE: As indicated

SHEET NAME:
LIFE SAFETY PLAN

SECOND FLOOR LIFE SAFETY SECOND FLOOR
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